
~----------------------------------------------------~~~~------- ~ 

Kansas City Power & Light Company Electric Rates 
Issued April 20, 2012 

The tariff sheets being filed are as follows: 

Rate Tariffs 
Schedule 11, Sheet 1 
Schedule 11, Sheet 2 
Schedule 11, Sheet 3 
Schedule 11, Sheet 4 
Schedule 11, Sheet 5 
Schedule 12, Sheet 1 (NEW) 
Schedule 16, Sheet 1 
Schedule 16, Sheet 2 
Schedule 31, Sheet2 
Schedule 31, Sheet 3 
Schedule 31, Sheet 4 
Schedule 31, Sheet 6 
Schedule 32, Sheet 2 
Schedule 32, Sheet 3 
Schedule 32, Sheet 4 
Schedule 32, Sheet 6 
Schedule 33, Sheet 1 
Schedule 33, Sheet 2 
Schedule 33, Sheet 3 
Schedule 33, Sheet 4 
Schedule 33, Sheet 5 
Schedule 33, Sheet 6 
Schedule 33, Sheet 7 
Schedule 33, Sheet 8 
Schedule 34, Sheet 1 
Schedule 34, Sheet 2 
Schedule 34, Sheet 3 
Schedule 34, Sheet 4 
Schedule 34, Sheet 5 
Schedule 34, Sheet 6 
Schedule 34, Sheet 7 
Schedule 34, Sheet 8 
Schedule 44, Sheet 2 
Schedule 44, Sheet 3 
Schedule 44, Sheet 4 
Schedule 44, Sheet 5&6 

Rule Tariff 
Schedule 1.27, Sheet 27 
Schedule 1.28, Sheet 28 
Schedule 1.29, Sheet 29 
Schedule 1.30, Sheet 30 
Schedule 1.31, Sheet 31 

Schedule 45, Sheet 2 
Schedule 45, Sheet 3 
Schedule 45, Sheet 4 
Schedule 45, Sheet 6 
Schedule 46, Sheet 2 
Schedule 46, Sheet 3 
Schedule 46, Sheet 4 
Schedule 46, Sheet 6 
Schedule 69, Sheet 1 
Schedule 69, Sheet 2 
Schedule 70, Sheet 1 
Schedule 71, Sheet 1 
Schedule 71, Sheet 2 
Schedule 71, Sheet 4 
Schedule 72, Sheet 2 
Schedule 73, Sheet 1 
Schedule 73, Sheet 2 
Schedule 73, Sheet 3 
Schedule 73, Sheet 4 
Schedule 73, Sheet 5 
Schedule 74, Sheet 1 
Schedule 74, Sheet 2 
Schedule 74, Sheet 3 
Schedule 74, Sheet 4 
Schedule 7 4, Sheet 5 
Schedule 7 4, Sheet 6 
Schedule 7 4, Sheet 7 
Schedule 74, Sheet 8 
Schedule 74, Sheet 9 
Schedule 74, Sheet 10 

Section 18 (i) 
List of Tariffs to Change 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 11 -------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule --=-11=------------ Sheet --=---

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed March 16, 2000 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence: 

Single-phase electric service through one or more meters for ordinary domestic and farm use for all 
customers who request to be served under this rate. Customers currently served with separately 
metered space heat shall be eligible for the single meter heat rate (Rate C) only if the needed meter 
conversion from two meters to a single meter is made by the Customer. 

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic 
use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit 
cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the 
Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer. The availability of three-phase 
Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer paying 
the full cost of the required three-phase line extension prior to construction of the extension. For all 
other three-phase air conditioning equipment, service is limited to premises served under this schedule 
since January 10, 1966. Whenever three-phase equipment of less than 25 tons cooling capacity 
requires replacement because of failure or other reason, the Customer shall replace it with single-phase 
equipment if required by the Company. 

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circuit for space heating purposes 
in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design 
sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer. 
Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled. In 
addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all-electric single-phase 
equipment used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated may be connected to 
the separately metered circuit, with the exception noted in Rate F below. Customers applying for single 
metered electric space heat service must qualify under the provisions of this paragraph or have been 
served under the single metered electric space heat option on August 30, 1991. 

Customers billed under the RF, RDS, RTDD, RTDE, For FF Rate Schedules prior to March 1, 1999, must 
take service under the R or RTOD Rate Schedules. 

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 

By: 
~onth 

Darrin R. Ives )::::)-...._ 

Daf\ Year 

,.?.~r. Director 
Title 

FILED ----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 1~1 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ---=-11 ______ Sheet __ 2 __ 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets 

RATE: 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR (Continued) 

Single-phase kWh and three-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

A. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE- ONE METER: 

For general residential use including electric water heating equipment not connected through 
a separately metered circuit, the kWh shall be billed as follows: 

Customer Charge (Per Month) 

Energy Charge (Per kWh): 
First 1 000 kWh per month 
Over 1 000 kWh per month 

Summer 
Season 

$0.10693 
$0.10693 

$11.09 

Winter 
Season 

$0.08256 
$0.08256 

C. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT- ONE METER: 

When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the Company and not connected through a separately 
metered circuit, the kWh shall be billed as follows (customer may also have electric water 
heating equipment, of a size and design approved by the Company, under this option): 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $11.09 

Energy Charge (Per kWh) 
First 1 000 kWh per month 
Over 1 000 kWh per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

no nth 

Darrin R. I ves :t:=h 
DaK Year 

~·~Sr. Director 
Title 

Summer Winter 
Season Season 

$0.10693 
$0.10693 

------

$0.07432 
$0.06487 

FILED 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

By: 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ I~I ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _II ______ Sheet --=3'-----

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January IS, 20I2 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifY the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 4 Sheets 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR 

D. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT- 2 METERS: 

(Continued) 

When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the Company and connected through a separately metered 
circuit or may also have electric water heating equipment connected through the same 
separately metered circuit, the kWh used shall be billed as follows. This option of separately 
metered space heating is limited to premises connected prior to January 1, 2007. 

Customer Charge (Per Month) 

Energy Charge for Usage on 
General Use Meter (Per kWh): 

First 1000 kWh per month 
Over 1 000 kWh per month 

Separately metered space heat rate: 

For all kWh (Per kWh) 

Summer 
Season 

$0.10693 
$0.10693 

$0.10693 

$11.25 

Winter 
Season 

$0.07432 
$0.06487 

$0.06487 

F. When a customer has electric space heating equipment and electric water heating equipment 
of a size and design approved by the Company connected through a separately metered 
circuit, the kWh used shall be billed on Rate D above. This option of connecting water heating 
equipment on the separately metered circuit is limited to customers being billed under this rate 
option prior to March 1, 1999. 

MINIMUM: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

(1) Customer Charge; plus 

(2) Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 

April20, 20I2 
Month Day Year 

Darrin R. Ives ~h 
Day Year 

12. ~r. Director 
Title 

FILED ------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE ____ :....:11:.__ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule _11 ______ Sheet _ _:_4_ 

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR (Continued) 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 
The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Energy Efficiency Rider (EER) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

:~nth Jl,~ 
Year 

By: Darrin R. I ves ~........ Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rare Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifY the tariff as shown hereon. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 

~h 
Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives _f<. "L.L Sr. Director - Title 

SCHEDULE 11 

Replacing Schedule --=-1 =-1 ______ Sheet --'5'-----

which was filed December 7 2007 
' 

Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets 

FILED 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 12 -------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule Sheet -------------- -----

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL OTHER USE 
Schedule ROU 

AVAILABILITY: 

This rate schedule applies to residential customers who do not qualify under any other residential rate. 
Customers qualifying for this rate will generally be those with well pumps, barns, machine sheds, 
detached garages, home workshops, or recreational vehicles whose meter is not connected to a single or 
multiple occupancy dwelling unit. This rate schedule cannot be used for any commercial or industrial 
customer. 

Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
All Energy 

Summer 
$11.09 per month 

$0.14102 per kWh 

Winter 
$11.09 per month 

$0.11226 per kWh 

MINIMUM: 
Minimum Monthly Bill: 

(1) Customer Charge; plus 

(2) Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable; plus 

(3) The monthly adjustment for Residential Conservation Service Program costs, if applicable. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 
The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 
15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 and 
ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both seasons will 
reflect the number of days in each season. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
{PTS) 
(TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

s~th ~DLA. 
Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE --------~16~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _16 ______ Sheet __ _ 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence: 

Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordinary domestic use for the first 500 new or 
existing customers who request to be served under this schedule. This limit may be extended upon 
prior consent of the Company depending upon the availability and installation of metering 
equipment. 

Customers billed on Schedule RTDD or RTDE prior to March 1, 1999, must take service on the 
R or RTOD rate schedules. 

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

RATE: 

Single-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

A. Customer Charge: 
$ 15.63 per customer per month. 

B. Energy Charge: 

Summer Season: 

On-Peak Hours 
$0.17515 per kWh for all kWh per month. 

Off-Peak Hours 
$0.07313 per kWh for all kWh per month. 

Winter Season: 

$0.07646 per kWh for all kWh per month. 

April20, 2012 ______ FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

~a nth 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 
Day Year 

fl.. -~r. Director By 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE --------~16~------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _16 _______ Sheet ___ 2 __ 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. 

MINIMUM: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD 

(i) $15.63 per customer; plus 
(ii) Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 

WINTER SEASON: 

Sheet 2 of 2 

(Continued) 

Eight consecutive months, spanning the period October 1 of one year to May 31 of the next year. 

SUMMER SEASON: 

Four consecutive months, spanning the period June 1 to September 30 each year. 

SUMMER ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK PERIODS: 

Sheets 

On-peak hours are defined to be the hours between 1 p.m. and 7 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding 
week-day holidays during the Summer Season. Off-Peak hours are defined to be all other hours during the 
Summer Season. Week-day holidays are Independence Day and Labor Day. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
~onth 

Darrin R. lves :t:Y.a.. 
Day Year 

~ ~cA. Sr. Director By: 
Title 

FILED -----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 31 

--------~--------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 2 ------------- -----

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) For Metered Service: 
(a) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 
25 kW or above 

(b) plus, additional meter charge for Customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

(ii) For Unmetered Service Customer pays: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

D. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

$17.94 
$46.90 

$2.12 

$7.70 

$0.00 
$2.764 

Summer Season 
$0.14102 per kWh 
$0.06192 per kWh 
$0.05534 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$0.11226 per kWh 
$0.05290 per kWh 
$0.04171 per kWh 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and 
design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as 
follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 
$0.04171 per kWh per month. 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space 
heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under 
the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

Issued: April20, 2012 ____________ FILED 

Effective: 

By: 

Month 

~Month 

Darrin R. I ves £h_ 

Day Year 

/\DaK Year 

11(.~ Sr. Director 
Title 

By 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 31 
--------~--------

Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 3 ------------- -----

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

For Metered Service: 
Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April 20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: 

Ci\ Month Day Year 

Darrin R. lves B-:::--R.h Sr. Director 
Title 

$17.94 

$0.00 
$2.339 

Summer Season 
$0.13747 per kWh 
$0.06020 per kWh 
$0.05389 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$0.1 0936 per kWh 
$0.05159 per kWh 
$0.04052 per kWh 

FILED ------------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE ------~3~1~------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 4 -------------- ------
Rate Areas No.2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.640 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

UNMETERED SERVICE: 

Unmetered secondary service refers to electric service which is not measured by a kWh meter or by a 
kWh/demand meter. This type of service usually applies to delivery points for which it is impractical or 
difficult to install and read meters. The usage and demand are calculated by using typical hours of use 
and rated equipment loads. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer- Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service 
through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating 
with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the 
Company. 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 
~Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 
_;:•"'- Year 

J"\. ~ Sr. Director 
Title 

By: 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 31 

--------~~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 6 -------------- ------
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all 
meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season 
shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space 
heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the 
current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the 
Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that 
number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage ·Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 

~th 
Darrin R. I ves 

Day Year 

it'k )k Director By: 
Title 

FILED --------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 32 ------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ---'3::...::2:.._______ Sheet -=2-
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Customer pays the following charge per month: 

(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

$48.63 

$2.21 

$2.837 

Summer Season 
$3.972 

Summer Season 
$0.09005 per kWh 
$0.05644 per kWh 
$0.05712 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$2.011 

Winter Season 
$0.08064 per kWh 
$0.04526 per kWh 
$0.03809 per kWh 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 
$0.03595 per kWh per month. 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

Darrin R. Ives ~h iL Year 

By: Sr. Director By 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 32 -------------------
Replacing Schedule __ 32 ___________ Sheet --=-3 _ 

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: 

~onth f)D'fl Year 

Darrin R. Ives ~ JKJJ:~Sr. Director 
Title 

$48.63 

$2.395 

Summer Season 
$3.880 

Summer Season 
$0.08776 per kWh 
$0.05469 per kWh 
$0.05224 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$1.966 

Winter Season 
$0.07874 per kWh 
$0.04419 per kWh 
$0.03474 per kWh 

FILED -------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 32 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _3::..:2=----------- Sheet ___ 4:....___ 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.657 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer- Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer- Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

April20, 2012 FILED ------
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 
~th Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives {)tiL..A. Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 32 ------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ....:3::..::2=------- Sheet _..:..6_ 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
{Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS (Continued): 

BILLING DEMAND: 

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or 
(b) the Minimum Demand. 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all 
meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season 
shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space 
heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the 
current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the 
Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that 
number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 

Darrin R. Ives ~th 
DaY. Year 

.1J '~ ...a.. Sr. Director By: 
Title 

FILED ------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 33 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _3'-'3'------------ Sheet ---=--
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 4, 2006 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those 
included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's 
discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company 
to do so. 

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 1, 
1999. 

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning 
fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where 
the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space 
heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design 
approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently 
installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, 
may be connected to the separately metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These 
requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a 
nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Seasonal service 
will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be 
connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished 
with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03- 9.08 of 
Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more 
classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are 
measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. 
Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-
minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 
1976 will be billed separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Issued: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 

April20, 2012 -------- FILED 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 
~onth 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Day Year 

J[Q. ,.__Sr. Director By: 
~ Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ------~3~3 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _3_3 ___________ Sheet ___ 2_ 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

$100.00 
$690.00 

$2.19 

$2.937 

Summer Season 
$6.344 

Summer Season 
$0.06567 per kWh 
$0.04693 per kWh 
$0.02682 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$3.218 

Winter Season 
$0.06584 per kWh 
$0.03999 per kWh 
$0.02988 per kWh 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 
$0.03000 per kWh per month. 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED 
Month 

Effective: 

By: 
~onth 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Day Year 

Dah, Year 

R>L...t.. Sr. Director 
Title 

------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 33 ------------------
Replacing Schedule --'3:....::3 _________ Sheet --=--3 __ 

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

Issued: April 20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

By: 

~Month Day 

Darrin R. IvescJ,J-~1).. ~ 

Year 

Year 

Sr. Director 
Title 

$100.00 
$690.00 

$2.470 

Summer Season 
$6.201 

Summer Season 
$0.06378 per kWh 
$0.04544 per kWh 
$0.02575 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$3.146 

Winter Season 
$0.06378 per kWh 
$0.03906 per kWh 
$0.02906 per kWh 

FILED ------------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifY_ the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 33 ------------------
Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 4 

----~~----- -----

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 4 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 
First 2520 kW 
Next2520 kW 
Next2520 kW 
All kW over 7560 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: 
~onth Dl. Year 

Darrin R. Ives ~ f) '- ..-Sr. Director 
Title 

$732.30 

$0.787 

Summer Season 
$10.655 
$9.953 
$7.353 
$5.368 

Summer Season 
$0.05482 per kWh 
$0.03322·per kWh 
$0.01922 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$7.244 
$6.603 
$5.135 
$3.951 

Winter Season 
$0.05127 per kWh 
$0.03621 per kWh 
$0.02615 per kWh 

FILED ----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE ------~3~3 ______ __ 

Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 5 
----~=------ -~--

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 
First 2541 kW 
Next 2541 kW 
Next 2541 kW 
All kW over 7623 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$732.30 

$0.00 

Summer Season 
$10.560 
$9.863 
$7.287 
$5.320 

Summer Season 
$0.05414 per kWh 
$0.03281 per kWh 
$0.01880 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$7.179 
$6.544 
$5.089 
$3.916 

Winter Season 
$0.05073 per kWh 
$0.03580 per kWh 
$0.02573 per kWh 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary, Substation, and Transmission Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.661 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

Issued: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

April20, 2012 ------------ FILED 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 

~onth 

Darrin R. Ives "':J-.+.._ 
Day Year 

{.2 ~'-" .... ..Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ------~3~3 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 6 -------------- --~--

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer- Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer- Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

Substation Voltage Customer -

Transmission Voltage Customer-

April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Service is taken directly out of a distribution substation at primary 
voltage. The customer will own the feeder circuits out of this 
substation. 

The customer owns, leases, or otherwise bears financial 
responsibility for the distribution substation. Service is taken off 
of the Company's transmission system. 

FILED --------Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 
~onth 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

D\t Year 

{j kA Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 33 ------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Shect 7 
------~------ --~--

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 4, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Issued: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DEMAND: 

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
204 kW for service at Primary Voltage. 
1 008 kW for service at Substation Voltage. 
1016 kW for service at Transmission Voltage. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of: 

a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and 
non-water heat meters. 

b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat 
meter, if applicable. 

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat 
meter, if applicable. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

April20, 2012 FILED ------------
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 
""Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Da~ Year 

.IJ. )b. L .....Sr. Director 
Title 

By: 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ------~3~3 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 8 -------------- ------

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

For substation voltage customers metered at primary or secondary voltage level, the metered demand 
and energy shall be increased by 1.20% (metered at primary voltage) or 3.56% (metered at secondary 
voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, primary, or secondary voltage level, the 
metered demand and energy shall be increased by .90% (metered at substation voltage), 2.11% (metered 
at primary voltage), or 4.50% (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering 
may be installed. 

SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 

When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement (or another type 
of arrangement where financial responsibility is assumed), then additional applicable terms and conditions 
shall be covered in the lease agreement (or financial responsibility arrangement). 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: A__£ril20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
~onth 

By: Darrin R. Ives ~ 
Day Year 

~-L._ ,.Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED --------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 44 ------------------
Replacing Schedule _4..:.._4:....._ _____ Sheet _.=..2 __ 

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 
25 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

Month Day Year 

Effective: 
--------~~~----~D~ey----=v.-.,--------~ 

By: Darrin R. Ives 1::\,.. -~.u..Sr. Director 
" Title 

$17.94 
$46.90 

$0.00 
$2.764 

Summer Season 
$0.14102 per kWh 
$0.06192 per kWh 
$0.05534 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$0.07632 per kWh 
$0.04631 per kWh 
$0.04014 per kWh 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

By: 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 44 -------------------
Replacing Schedule _4_4______ Sheet __ 3 _ 

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 
25 kW or above 

8. FACILITIES CHARGE 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: 

~Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Day Year 

IJ-..L Sr. Director 
Title 

$17.94 
$46.90 

$0.00 
$2.339 

Summer Season 
$0.13747 per kWh 
$0.06020 per kWh 
$0.05389 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$0.07448 per kWh 
$0.04512 per kWh 
$0.03907 per kWh 

FILED ------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 44 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 44 Sheet -------------- ------4 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.640 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

April20, 2012 FILED -------Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

Darrin R. Ives ~ _-/lDL 
Year 

By: Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 4_4 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 44 Sheet 5 & 6 --------

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval 
during the month on all meters. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve 
(12) months including the current month. 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA} 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

April 20, 2012 
Month 

\~nth 

Darrin R. I ves J-~ 

Day Year 

Da~ Year 

.Ji ~ Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED ----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE ________ 4~5 ______ __ 

Replacing Schedule _4_:5 ___________ Sheet __ 2_ 

which was filed January 18, 2012 

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives 1\:h D;y t\ Year 

~-~r. Director 
Title 

$48.63 

$2.837 

Summer Season 
$3.972 

Summer Season 
$0.09005 per kWh 
$0.05644 per kWh 
$0.05712 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$2.759 

Winter Season 
$0.04755 per kWh 
$0.02879 per kWh 
$0.02502 per kWh 

FILED ------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 45 
--------~--------

Replacing Schedule _4_5 ______ Sheet __ 3 _ 

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April 20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

By: 

f:'\. Month ,Dt\ Year 

Darrin R. Ives ~t'J 1/~J.J,.....})r. Director 
Title 

$48.63 

$2.395 

Summer Season 
$3.880 

Summer Season 
$0.08776 per kWh 
$0.05469 per kWh 
$0.05224 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$2.700 

Winter Season 
$0.04623 per kWh 
$0.02799 per kWh 
$0.02434 per kWh 

FILED ------------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 45 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _4.c..:5'------------ Sheet _...:..4_ 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 20, 2007 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each 
month a charge of $0.657 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive 
demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that 
month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum 
Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 
15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 
and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both 
seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

April20, 2012 ---------- FILED 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: Darrin R. Ives ~= 
Dah Year 

1J'2.. ~ l J)r. Director 
Title 

By: 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 45 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _4...:.c5::..__ _______ Sheet _...:...6_ 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 
o supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

,1\::nth 
Day 

By: Darrin R. Ives B~ 

Year 

Year 

Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED -------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
{Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifY_ the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 46 
------------------

Replacing Schedule 46 Sheet 2 ------------- -----

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

Apri120, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Day Year 

By: 
~Month 

Darrin R. lves ~ JJ. ~ ~,__Sr. Director 
Title 

$100.00 
$690.00 

$2.937 

Summer Season 
$6.344 

Summer Season 
$0.06567 per kWh 
$0.04693 per kWh 
$0.02682 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$2.924 

Winter Season 
$0.04593 per kWh 
$0.02867 per kWh 
$0.02354 per kWh 

FILED -----------

B_y: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 46 ------------------
Replacing Schedule _4_6 ______ Sheet _..:....3 __ 

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

Issued: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

Year 

Year 

By: 
j~th 

Darrin R. Ives 
AD[ 

- Sr. Director 
Title 

$100.00 
$690.00 

$2.470 

Summer Season 
$6.201 

Summer Season 
$0.06378 per kWh 
$0.04544 per kWh 
$0.02575 per kWh 

Winter Season 
$2.858 

Winter Season 
$0.04472 per kWh 
$0.02772 per kWh 
$0.02273 per kWh 

FILED ----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 46 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 46 Sheet 4 -------------- ------
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.658 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Issued: 

Secondary Voltage Customer- Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

April20, 2012 FILED --------Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 

Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 
Day Year 

IJ ~- Sr. Director B_y: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 46 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _4...:...6::..__________ Sheet --=-6 _ 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Energy Cost Adjustment 
Energy Efficiency Rider 
Property Tax Surcharge 
Tax Adjustment 

REGULATIONS: 

(ECA) 
(EER) 
(PTS) 
(TA) 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

)t'h Day 

By: Darrin R. lves 1)~L 

Year 

Year 

Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED ------------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 6~9 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ----=-6.:....9 ______ Sheet ____ _ 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule MOL 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for ornamental street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. Termination prior to end of 10-year period results in a one-time charge equal to the Company's 
actual investment less depreciation. 

RATE (High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

1.0 Basic Installation: 
Street lamps equipped with ornamental luminaire on ornamental poles served from underground 
extensions not in excess of 200 feet per unit: 

Size of Lamp 

Total Charge 
per Lamp 
per Month 
Under Sod 

Total Charge 
per Lamp 
per Month 

Under Concrete 

1.1 9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (1 00-watt) $60.63 
$61.95 

$89.06 
$90.38 1.2 16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt) 

Company inventory availability as follows <1•
2
l: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

Luminaire: Standard Ornamental 

Post: 12-foot cast aluminum with 4 inch diameter shaft 

Base: Standard Screw-in Base 

<
1l If any equipment becomes obsolete, then new installations will be accomplished with the most 

appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. 
<
2l Any changes to above listed standard equipment will incur additional monthly facilities charges. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

April20, 2012 
Month 

~Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Day Year 

/}Day Year 

.1Z. -L Sr. Director 
- Title 

FILED ------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 69 -------------------

Replacing Schedule 69 Sheet 2 
----~~------ --=--

which was filed July 30, 2004 

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule MOL (Continued) 

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS: 

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with the most appropriate available 
equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. 

STANDARD UNITS: 

Standard street lamps are those units for which a rate is stated. 

BURNING HOURS: 

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset 
to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 41 00 hours per year. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

April20, 2012 
Month 

~Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 

Day Year 

Day Year 

iJ..-~.....L- Sr. Director 
Title 

Noted & FILED ___ __:._c..:.:....c..:...__ September 14, 2004 

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 70 

--------~~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 70 Sheet -------------- -----
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets 

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule LS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For secondary electric service through one meter for lighting service which is controlled with a 
photo-electric cell or other positive controlled device which restricts service to non-daylight hours. At the 
Company's discretion, the metering requirement may be eliminated for some unmetered lights connected 
prior to March 1, 1999, where it is economical for the Company to do so. Usage for unmetered lights will 
be estimated using wattage ratings and hours usage. 

Standby, breakdown, supplementary, temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this 
schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

RATE: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof. 

5.621¢ per kWh for all kWh per month. 

Monthly service facilities charge shall be equal to 1.50% of the total installed cost of the Company's lighting 
service facilities in excess of ordinary metering and transformation facilities as determined at the time of 
any installation, extension, addition or betterment of the Company's service facilities. The monthly service 
facilities charge shall remain in effect until the Company's investment in such facilities is recovered. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

By: Darrin R. Ive 
sc;i;:th ~1L 

Year 

Year 

_.,..Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED -----------

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE --------~71~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_1 ______ Sheet __ _ 
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
ScheduleAL 

AVAILABILITY: 

RATE: 

Issued: 

For unmetered protective lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, 
walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing customer's premises. Not available for 
municipal street, park or other public lighting, or for temporary service. 

A Base Charge: 
The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed on an existing wood pole and using 
existing secondary circuits is as follows: 

5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (70-watt) 
8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (175-watt) 

16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (150-watt) 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400-watt) 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400-watt) 
50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (400-watt) 
63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (1 000-watt) 

Area 
Lighting 
$14.09 
$14.72 

$23.72 

* Limited to the units in service September 30, 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

B. Additional Charges: 

Flood 
Lighting 

$23.33 

$25.25 
$39.76 
$43.17 

If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the 
customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the cus­
tomer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows: 

Each 30-foot ornamental steel pole installed 
Each 35-foot ornamental steel polE;! installed 

April20, 2012 ------Month Day Year 

$ 10.61 
$ 11.65 

FILED 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 

~Month 

Darrin R. lves "'J4n 
Day Year 

1J-~Sr. Director 
Title 

By 
Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 7~1~------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 71 Sheet 2 -------------- -----

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed November 22,2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets 

B. 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

Additional Charges (continued) 
Each 30-foot wood pole installed 
Each 35-foot wood pole installed 
Each overhead span of circuit installed 

$6.56 
$7.60 
$2.04 

(Continued) 

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the 
above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent of the 
Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities. 

If the customer requires underground service, the customer will be responsible for installing all 
underground ductwork in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible 
for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional $2.88 per 
month charge for each underground lighting unit served. If the underground conduit exceeds 300 feet in 
length, there will be an additional charge of $2.88 per month per 300 foot length, or fraction thereof. 

BILLING: 

TERM: 

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the customer's regular 
electric service bill. 

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year. However, if the private lighting 
installation requires extension of the Company's service facilities of more than one pole and one span 
of circuit or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the customer shall be 
required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years. 

UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES: 

Issued: 

If the contracting customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding 
customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, 
the contracting customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate 
times the number of remaining months in the contract period. 

April20, 2012 FILED ------------
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 
Month ;"l,, Year 

By: Darrin R. lves~ ..Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 71 

--------~~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 71 Sheet 4 -------------- ------
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8, 2006 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
ScheduleAL 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (continued) 

G. If a customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit requests to change to a different lighting 
unit, the customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base 
Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter. 

H. All existing mercury vapor lights shall be changed to high pressure sodium lights when 
maintenance or changeout is required. When these changeouts occur, the customer charge will 
be changed to the high pressure sodium rate. 

I. When the Company changes mercury vapor lights, all lights at the same location will be changed 
to high pressure sodium. The 22500 lumen mercury vapor area light will be retained. However, 
the customer may change to any other light under Section A 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

April20, 2012 
Month 

~Month 

Darrin R. I ves .t-6_ 

Day Year 

A•~ Year 

1k' ~r. Director 
Title 

------------ FILED 

By 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 72 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 72 Sheet 

Rate Area2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed July 7, 1989 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 

COMMERCIAL STREET LIGHTING 
Private Customers (Frozen) 

Schedule CL 

2 of 

The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Commission File Number: 166405-U 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED ------
Month Day Year 

2 Sheets 

2 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 
D'R' Year 

f)__ )h........_sr. Director 

Month 

Darrin R. Ives ~= By: By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 7~3 ______ __ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_3 _______ Sheet ____ _ 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifythe tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 5 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within corporate 
limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE (Incandescent): 

Issued: 

1.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood and reflector, supported on a wood pole or existing trolley pole 
and supplied from overhead circuits by an extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: 

1.1 
1.2 

(Code X) 

Size of Lamp 

1000 Lumen (65-watt)** 
2500 Lumen (187-watt)* 

Rate per Lamp per Year 

$85.68 
$121.44 

2.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served overhead by an 
extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: (Code IWT) 

2.1 
2.2 

Size of Lamp 

4000 Lumen (269-watt)* 
6000 Lumen (337-watt)* 

Rate per Lamp per Year 

$205.56 
$229.56 

*Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 
**Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010, until removed. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 73 
--------~---------

Replacing Schedule 73 Sheet 2 -------------- -----

which was filed January 18,2012 

Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (Incandescent): (continued) 

Issued: 

4.0 Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on ornamental steel poles served 
underground by an extension not in excess of 300 feet per unit: 

Size of Lamp 
4.1 4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Sod* (1) 

(1) Code ISE 

Rate per Lamp per Year 
$322.32 

*Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 

April20, 2012 FILED ------
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 73 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:....:3'------------ Sheet --=--3 _ 
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (Customer Owned): 

6.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, owned and installed by customer, 
maintained and controlled by the Company, served overhead or underground: 

6.1 
6.2 

6.4 
6.5 

Size of Lamp 

12100 Lumen Limited Maintenance* (250-watt)<1> 
22500 Lumen Limited Maintenance* (400-watt)<1> 

16000 Lumen Limited Maintenance (150-watt)<1> 
27500 Lumen Limited Maintenance (250-watt)<1> 

<1>Code LMX 

Rate per Lamp per Year 

$198.12 
$259.20 

$198.60 
$260.04 

RATE (Mercury Vapor): 

Issued: 

7.0 Post-top, low-mounting street lamps with canopy and refractor mounted on 14-foot posts served 
underground by an extension under sod not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code PTE) 

Size of Lamp 
7.1 8600 Lumen** (175-watt) 

Rate per Lamp per Year 
$280.68 

* Limited to the units in service on September 9, 1974, until removed. 
** Limited to the units in service on September 30, 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 73 ------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7:....:3 ______ Sheet ---'-4--
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

which was filed 

Sheet 4 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

RATE (Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

8.0 Basic Installation: 

January 18, 2012 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served from overhead circuits 
by an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW) 

Lumen Charge Total Charge 
per Lamp per Lamp 

Size of Lamp per Year<11 perYear<11 

8.1 8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor (175-watt)* $44.28 $201.72 
8.2 12100 Lumen Mercury Vapor (250-watt)* $62.16 $219.60 
8.3 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor (400-watt)* $118.20 $275.64 

8.5 5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (70-watt) $31.20 $188.64 
8.6 9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (100-watt) $44.64 $202.08 
8.7 16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt) $62.76 $220.20 
8.8 27500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (250-watt) $118.68 $276.12 
8.9 50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (400-watt) $276.96 $434.40 

<1>Rates above are based on a Base Unit Charge of $157.44 plus a Lumen Charge as stated above. Twin 
units will be billed at one and one-half (1 1/2) times the Base Unit Charge plus (2) times the appropriate 
Lumen Charge. 

9.0 Optional Equipment: The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for Basic 
Installation listed in 8.0 above for Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor installations only. 

9.1 Ornamental steel pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per year $43.92. (New 
installations are available with underground service only). 

9.2 Laminated wood pole instead of wood pole.** (Available with underground service only). Additional 
charge per unit per year $92.28. 

9.3 Aluminum pole instead of a wood pole, additional charge per unit per year $90.24. (Available with 
underground service only). 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast 

* Limited to the units in service on April 18, 1992, until removed. 

** Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010, until removed. 
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Effective: 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 73 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:....:3'-------------- Sheet _5=--------
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor): (Continued) 

Optional Equipment (continued) 

9.4 Underground service extension. under sod. not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit 
per year $77.28. 

9.5 Underground service extension under concrete. not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per 
unit per year $418.44. 

9.6 Breakaway base. Additional charge per unit per year $40.56. (Available with underground 
service only). 

9.7 Special black square luminaire. * instead of basic installation luminaire. (Available with 
underground service only). Additional charge per unit per year $89.04. 

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS: 
Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with a different type of standard unit 
installation only by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. The Company has the right 
to replace existing incandescent and mercury vapor street lamps in need of repair or replacement (or on 
poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent high pressure sodium vapor street lamps. 

STANDARD UNITS: 
Standard street lamps are those mercury vapor or high pressure sodium vapor units for which a rate is 
stated except those with an X designation in the type code. 

BURNING HOURS: 
Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset 
to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

*Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010, until removed. 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED -------
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Effective: 
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;~th 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 7~4~------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_4 _______ Sheet ____ _ 

Rate Area2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for traffic control signal service through a Company-owned Traffic Control System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE: Basic Installations. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(1) Individual Control. This basic installation consists of four mounted 3-light signal units all with 
8-inch lenses, and is operated by its own controller (having no more than fourteen signal circuits), 
which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic installation is $160.07. 

(2) Suspension Control. 

(a) 4-Way, 3-Light Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of four 3-light signal units all with 
8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly suspended from an overhead 
messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance distance of 15 feet above the 
roadway. The installation is operated by its own controller, which is activated by a 
synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic installation is $74.44. The suspension 
system for this signal unit is provided for under Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood 
Pole Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension. Supplemental 3-light signal units may be added 
to this basic installation only if they are hung on the same suspension system as the initial 
units. If pole mounted units are requested, this basic installation shall be considered changed 
to an Individual Control with its concomitant rate and the suspension equipment shall be 
considered supplemental equipment with its concomitant rates. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE --------~74 ______ ___ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet 2 -------------- -----

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

(3) Flasher Control. 

(a) 1-Wav. 1-Light Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of one 1-light signal unit with 
an 8-inch lens mounted on an existing post, with the traffic signal lamp flashing alternately 
"on" and "off' 24 hours per day. The monthly rate for this basic installation is $37.79. 

(b) 4-Way, 1-Light Signal Unit - Suspension. This basic installation consists of four 1-light 
signal units all with 8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly 
suspended from an overhead messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance 
distance of 15 feet above the roadway. The installation is operated by an individual 
flashing contactor which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this 
basic installation is 47.09. The suspension system for this signal unit is provided for under 
Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood Pole, Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension. 

_(4) Pedestrian Push Button Control. 

This basic installation consists of two 3-light signal units for vehicular control, two 2-light 
signal units for pedestrian control all with 8-inch lenses, a pair of push buttons for 
pedestrian actuation, a controller, and a flashing device. The monthly rate for this basic 
installation is $134.35. 
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FILED ----------
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule -'--74-'----------- Sheet __ 3_ 

Rate Area2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(5) Coordinated Multi-Dial Control. This basic installation is available only if capacity is available in 
existing facilities as determined by the Company and consists of an Individual Control installation, 
controlled by either a 2-dial or a 3-dial controller. The timing of the controller is coordinated with 
another controlled intersection by means of interconnecting cable. The monthly rate for this basic 
installation is $235.41 including an extension of no more than 600 feet of interconnecting 
coordinating cable from the nearest coordinated intersection with which such intersection is to be 
coordinated (measured in a straight line from the centers of the two intersections). That portion of 
an extension in excess of 600 feet of interconnecting coordinating cable is provided for at the rate 
for Supplemental Equipment, Excess Coordinating Cable. If a coordinated intersection is 
installed between two existing coordinated intersections on an existing interconnecting 
coordinating cable supplying such two intersections, any charge for Excess Coordinating Cable 
shall be recalculated to reflect the newly-created distances between the intersections involved. 

(6) Multi-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of an electronic controller (Eagle 
Moduvac type or equal) complete with cabinet, power supply and load relays; additional 
equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic installation is limited 
to those installations where such basic installations are installed and operating on September 30, 
1985, and where such basic installations are operated continuously thereafter. The monthly rate 
for this basic installation determined on an individual intersection basis is as follows: 

Shawnee, Kansas 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:....4.:__ _________ Sheet _ _:_4_ 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

(6) Multi-Phase Electronic Control. (continued) 
If a customer shall request the installation of a different Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an 
intersection listed above other than the installation to which the above special rate is applicable 
or the installation of a Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an intersection not listed above, the 
monthly rate therefore shall be agreed upon in writing by the Company and the customer, 
subject to any requisite State Regulatory Commission approval. 

(7) Four-and Eight-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of a pad mounted 
four-phase or eight-phase electronic controller complete with cabinet, power supply and load 
relays; additional equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic 
installation is available only to intersections where such basic installation is completed and 
operating after September 30, 1985. The monthly rate for this basic installation is as follows: 

Four-phase electronic controller 
Eight-phase electronic controller 
Eight-phase electronic controller 

with pre-empt capabilities 

$481.57 
$553.46 

$655.46 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(1) Multi-Dial Controller. This supplemental equipment consists of a 2-dial or 3-dial controller with 
automatic switching equipment used on any basic installation. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is lliJj_. 

(2) Excess Coordinating Cable. This supplemental equipment consists of the interconnecting 
coordinating cable in excess of 600 feet per intersection necessary to connect one or more 
coordinated intersections within the Traffic Control System. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment installed under sod is $0.16 per foot. 

(3) 3-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 3-light signal unit with 8-inch 
lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 3-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $23.00. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Replacing Schedule _7.:....4.:.__ _________ Sheet __ 5 _ 

Rate Area2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
ScheduleTR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(3) 3-Light Signal Unit. (continued) 
This supplemental equipment can be used with the basic 4-Way 3-Light Suspension Control 
Signal Unit only if the signal units are hung on the same suspension system as the initial units. 

(4) 2-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 2-light signal unit with 8-inch 
lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 2-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The 2-light signal unit may have 
one lens worded 'Walk" and the other lens worded "Wait", if specified by the customer. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $22.13. 

(5) 1-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 1-light signal with an 8-inch 
lens installed as an addition to an existing signal unit at any controlled intersection where the 
1-light signal unit can be connected to the existing control cable and controller at such 
intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $6. 78. 

(6) Push Buttons. Pair. This supplemental equipment consists of a pair of push buttons for 
pedestrian actuation which may be installed as pedestrian actuation devices at a basic 
Individual Control installation where Treadle Detectors or Loop Detectors are used or as addi­
tional stations at a basic Pedestrian Push Button Control installation and which can be 
connected to the existing control cable and controller at such installation and operated by the 
existing controller at such installation by the addition of necessary cams and relays. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $3.08. 

(7) 12-lnch Round Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12- inch diameter round lens 
and one 116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 
69-watt lamp. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $5.35. 

(8) 12-lnch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12-inch square lens and one 
116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $8.57. 

A_pril20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule __ 74 ___________ Sheet __ 6 __ _ 
Rate Area 2 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(9) 9-lnch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 9-inch square lens and one 
116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $6.00. 

(10) Fiber Optic Arrow Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of an arrow-forming series of 
apertures powered by two 42-watt lamps which supply illumination to such apertures by means 
of optic fibers. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $34.24. 

(11) Directional Louvre. This supplemental equipment consists of one special 8-inch or 12-inch 
directional louvre visor which is substituted for one standard visor. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $1.40. 

(12) Vehicle- Actuation Units. 

(b) Loop Detector. 
(i) Single. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and one loop 

installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loop operate the 
controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 
$28.31. 

(ii) Double. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and two 
loops installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loops operate 
the controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental 
equipment is $44.87. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_4 ___________ Sheet _...:....7_ 
Rate Area2 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18, 2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(13) Flasher Eauioment. This supplemental equipment consists of the necessary clock-controlled 
flasher equipment so that all signals at a controlled intersection may flash amber to traffic on the 
main street and flash red to traffic on the cross street during certain preset periods of time. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $8.18. 

(14) Mast Arm. 

(b) Style 2. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm not to exceed 30 feet 
in length supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting unit. 
The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast arm lengths of 15, 20, 
25 or 30 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet above the 
street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast arm, wiring 
cable, and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is $36.73. 

{c) Style 3. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm over 30 feet but not to 
exceed 38 feet in length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street 
lighting unit. The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast arm 
lengths of 35 and 38 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet 
above the street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast 
arm, wiring cable and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is $37.01. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:....4:.__ _________ Sheet __ 8_ 
Rate Area 2 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(14) Mast Arm. (continued) 

(d) Style 4. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm 40 feet or more in 
length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting unit. 
The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style. The mast arm shall provide a 
minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet above the street. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast arm, wiring cable and traffic 
signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is $50.01. 

(15) Back Plate. This supplemental equipment consists of one back plate mounted behind a single 
head to extend 8 inches beyond the signal in all directions. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $1.66. 

(16) Wood Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two wood poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is $17.45. 

(17) Steel Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two steel poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is $40.95. 

(18) Pedestrian Timer. This supplemental equipment consists of a pedestrian timer installed 
where necessary to accomplish signal timing specified by the customer. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is $9.88. 

(19) Traffic Signal Pole. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel pole or an aluminum pole 
that is no more than 15 feet in length. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 
$11.99 for each pole. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 -------------------KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:..._4 ___________ Sheet _.::....9_ 
Rate Area2 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifY the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 9 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (Continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(20) Preemption Control for Emergencv Eauioment. This supplemental equipment consists of an 
activation switch, interconnecting cable, and an interface with the traffic signal controller that 
allows emergency vehicles to preempt the normal signal sequence. The activation switch is 
located in a fire station or other emergency facility. The monthly rate for this supplemental 
equipment is $52.20. Availability of this rate is subject to the discretion of the Company. 

(21) Optically Activated Traffic Signal Priority Control System. This supplemental equipment 
consists of one D harness and preempt panel, one phase selector, required optical detectors, 
one interface card rack, optical detector cable of up to 1000 feet in length, mounting brackets, 
and system control software. This equipment provides optically activated priority control over 
the traffic signals in one intersection. The monthly rate for this system is $153.88 for each 
intersection. The system is activated remotely with a data encoded emitter that is installed on 
emergency vehicles. Customers are responsible for the purchase and installation of all data 
encoded emitters used on the customers' emergency vehicles, so the cost of such emitters is 
not included in the above monthly rate. Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of existing 
equipment necessitated by installation of this system is not included in the rate. 

(22) Audio Warning Systems for the Visually Impaired. For each intersection including the 
described supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed one of the following rates: 

Rate A: For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 street corners with crossings in 2 
directions from each corner: 

8 Navigator pedestrian push button stations using 2-wire technology, with 5" x 7" 
international walking signs, with Braille inscriptions on the push button units. 

1 Central control unit mounted in the cabinet. 

The monthly rate for this system is $336.06 per intersection. 

Rate B: For Non-Standard Intersections: 

The monthly rate is $159.52 for the central control unit plus $22.08 per each required 
station using 2-wire technology, 5" x 7" signs and Braille inscriptions. 

Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

April 20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

s~h 1fi1~J. 
Year 

Darrin R. Ive Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 

--------~---------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet 10 -------------- -----
Rate Area 2 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18,2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 10 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (Continued) 

(23) Camera Video Detection System. For each standard intersection including the described 
supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed the shown rate: 

For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 directional traffic flows: 

4 Image sensors (cameras) with luminaire arm mounting bracket. 
4 Image sensor harnesses. 
1 Interface panel. 
1 Detector port master with harness. 
Plus required cable and software package. 

The monthly rate for this system is $1036.99 per intersection. 

Additionally, the costs of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

The monthly rates for each type of Supplemental Equipment at an intersection are in addition to the 
monthly rate for the Basic Installation at that intersection. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

• Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) 
• Property Tax Surcharge (PTS) 
• Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

By: 
.~th 

Darrin R. I ves ~rl~ 

Year 

Year 

Sr. Director 
Title 

FILED 
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By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 





THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE -------~'~'--------

Replacing Schedule -=-"=---- --- Sheet 

r-7::---~(T~e_rr_ito:._ry:.._t_:_o_w_hi_ch_sc:._h~e~du_le:-i.:._s •_:P:.._Pl--,ic,-ab_le..:_) _______ _ 2w2ht::· c:::h_:w::a:::s_::fi:.::l e::::d~----~ .l'vf~~ar~c1l;h 4;1 ,.6~2~080,sO ____ .,-__ --{ Deleted: December 21 , 1998 

No supplement or separate understanding 
~~~a~ll~m~o~d~~~t~~~~~ri~ff~a~s~s~h~ow~n~h~•~e~oo~·--------------~~~e~e~t_l~--~o~f-~~-~S=h~e:~~s-~ - - - - -{ D~eted: 5 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE • ---- -{ Formatted Table 

ScheduleR 
AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence: 

Single-phase electric service through one or more meters for ordinary domestic and farm use for all 
customers who request to be served under this rate. Customers currently served with separately 
metered space heat shall be eligible for the single meter heat rate (Rate C) only if the needed meter 
conversion from two meters to a single meter is made by the Customer. 

Three-phase electric service for the operation of cooling and air conditioning equipment for domestic 
use. For three-phase, built-up central plant air conditioning systems of at least 25 tons single-unit 
cooling capacity, service is available under this schedule only if permitted by the Company, with the 
Company exercising sole discretion in the case of each Customer. The availability of three-phase 
Residential Service for such air conditioning systems also shall be contingent upon the Customer paying 
the full cost of the required three-phase line extension prior to construction of the extension. For all 
other three-phase air conditioning equipment, service is limited to premises served under this schedule 
since January 10, 1966. Whenever three-phase equipment of less than 25 tons cooling capacity 
requires replacement because of failure or other reason , the Customer shall replace it with single-phase 
equipment if required by the Company. 

Single-phase electric service through a single or separately metered circu it for space heating purposes 
in the residence. Single metered electric space heating equipment shall be of a size and design 
sufficient to heat the entire residence. Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and used in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the Customer. 
Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed and thermostatically controlled. In 
addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently installed all-electric single-phase 
equipment used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated may be connected to 
the separately metered circuit, with the exception noted in Rate F below. Customers applying for single 
metered electric space heat service must qualify under the provisions of this paragraph or have been 
served under the single metered electric space heat option on August 30, 1991 . 

Customers billed under the RF, RDS, RTDD, RTDE, F or FF Rate Schedules prior to March 1, 1999, must 
take service under the R or RTOD Rate Schedules. 

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date thereof. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

----------,::~A~\m~ribbl 2~0~20!1.11~2----vo:::--------+ - _ --------"----- F !LED 
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~~~~~~------~~~r~;u~,~-+ - --=~L-------------,.,"~"~,~~---1 
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Deleted: 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE --------~II~-------

Replacing Schedule -'-!!:..._ _________ Sheet 2 
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RATE: 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR (Continued) 

Single-phase kWh and three-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

A. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE -ONE METER: 

For general residential use including ,electric water heating equipment not connected through ______ ----- { Deleted: .. 
a separately metered circuit. the kWh shall be billed as follows: '-----------------' 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $11.09 · ---------- -- ------ ---- -------- ----- -~ 

Summer Winter 
Season Season 

:,/ Energy Charge (Per kWh): 
First 1000 kWh per month 
Over 1000 kWh per month 

$0.10693. -------~~·~825§, ___ ___ _____ ____ ___ _________ _ <--
$0.1 0693.. -------~~·_Q825§.___ ____ __ _________ _ ___ __ _ __ / 

... , c :·---RESfiYEilifiAL -G-ENERAL-US-E-ANDSPAC_E_HE-A'f-: oNE -MEfER: __________ _________________________ -

When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the Company and not connected through a separately 
metered circuit, the kWh shall be billed as follows (customer may also have electric water 
heating equipment, of a size and design approved by the Company, under this option) : 

Customer Charge (Per Month) 

Energy Charge (Per kWh) 
First 1000 kWh per month 
Over 1000 kWh per month 

Summer 
Season 

$1.1..Jlli,_ __ ___ ____ _____________ __ _______ _____ _ 

Winter 
Season 

$0.10693. - ----- -~~·_Q7432 __________________________ _ :.~:---
$0.1 0693. ----- --~~·_Q6487, ____ ___ _____ ___ _______ __ _ __ 

-------~=i-A~otri~l2~0~20~1a_2. -v:::,---------+ - --------XI!:i?.l? __________________ --.l 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORA T!ON COMMISSION OF 
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Title Secretary 
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When the customer has electric water heating 
equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the 
Company and not connected through a 
separately metered circuit, the kWh shall be 
billed as follows:11 
c. 
Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.63" 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering 

Deleted: 9.83 
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Deleted: 11 
11 
. . . Customer Charge (Per Month) . 
$9.8311 
11 
11 
. . . ... .. Summer . Winte~ 
. . . . . . . . Season .. Season11 
... Energy Charge . (Per kWh):11 
. ... For 1000 kWh per 
month . $0.09474. $0.0658511 
. For 1000 kWh per 
month . $0.09474 . $0.0731511 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE --------~11~-------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _:_11=------------- Sheet 3 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed January 18 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 1. Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR (Continued) 

Q,__ RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT· 2 METERS: + 

When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the Company and connected through a separately metered 
circuit or mall also have electric water heating egui!;lment connected through the same 
se!;laratel]l metered circuit, the kWh used shall be billed as follows. This option of separately 
metered space heating is limited to premises connected prior to January 1, 2007. 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $~--------------------------------------

Summer Winter 
Season Season 

Energy Charge for Usage on 
General Use Meter (Per kWh): 

First 1000 kWh per month $0. 10693, -------~s:1 ._Q7 43?. ---------------- ----------
Over 1 000 kWh per month $0.1 0693, -------~s:1 ._Q6487._ -- ------- ------ ------- --- -

Separately metered space heat rate: 

For all kWh (Per kWh) $0.10693, -------~s:1 ._Q6487 • . ______________ __ _____ ______ 

F. When a customer has electric S!;lace heating egui!;lment and electric water heating egui11ment 
of a size and design a!;l!;lroved bll the Com!;lan]l connected through a se!;laratel]l metered 
circuit, the kWh used shall be billed on Rate 0 above. This O!;ltion of connecting water heating 
egui!;lment on the se!;laratelll metered circuit is limited to customers being billed under this rate 
O!;ltion !;lrior to March 1, 1999. 

MINIMUM: 

Minimum Monthlll Bill : 

(1l Customer Charge; !;llus 

(2l AnJl additional charges for line extensions if a!l!llicable. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ___ _____ ___ ________ ____ _____ KANSAS ____ __ ____________________ 

Month D•y Yu< 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 

. --- -{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 

-- - -- { Deleted: 5 

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.63" 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering 

----- { Deleted: 9.83 

:::·· { Deleted: 09474 

.. ·· { Deleted: 7315 

~,<:~~ Deleted: 09474 ' 
Deleted: 7315 

Deleted: 0947 4 

Deleted: 5748 

---- -{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 

----- { Deleted: February I, 2012 
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KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
ScheduleR (Continued) 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 
The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons wil l reflect the number of days in each season. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

Energy Cost Adjustment (ECAl 
Energy Efficiency Rider (EERl 
Property Tax Surcharge (PTSl 
Tax Adjustment (TAl 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

•----- ---- ------- ---- -------------------------------- --------- --- --------- ------ -- -- -------------------------------------------- ----J 

•------------------------------------- --- --- --------- -- ------------------------------------------------------------- ------------ ---- ... 
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Deleted: ~ 
<#>RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND 
WATER HEAT AND SEPARATELY METERED'[ 

! ~SPACE HEAT- 2 METERS:~ 

When a customer has electric water heating 
equipment connected through the general use 
meter and has electric space heating equipment 
connected through a separately metered circuit 
for the residence, and both the water heating 
and space heating equipment are of a size and 
design approved by the Company, the kWh 
shall be billed as follows. This option of 
separately metered space heating is limited to 
premises connected prior to January 1, 2007 .~ 

~ 
...... . . Summer . Winte~ 
. ...... Season .. Seawn . ~ 

.. Customer Charge (Per 
Month) .. $9.83 .. $9.83~ 

~ 
~ 
. ..... . . Summer . Winte~ 
. . . . . . . . Seawn . . Season~ 
... Energy Charge for Usage on~ 
General Use Meter (Per kWh):~ 

~ 
.... First 1000 kWh per 
month . $0.09474 . $0.06585~ 
.... Over 1000 kWh per 
month . $0.09474 . $0.07315~ 

~ 
... Separately metered space heat rate:~ 

~ 
. .. For all kWh (Per 

kWh) . . $0.09474.$0.05748 

Deleted: F . . When a customer has electric 
space heating equipment and electric water 
heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company connected through a 
separately metered circuit, the kWh used shall 
be billed on RateD above. This option of 
connecting water heating equipment on the 
separately metered circuit is limited to 
customers being billed under this rate option 
prior to March 1, 1999.~ 

~ 
MINIMUM:~ 

~ 
. Minimum Monthly Bill :~ 

~ 
. (1) . Customer Charge; plus~ 

~ 
. (2) . Any additional charges for line 

\ extensions, if applicable. ~ 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rare Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE II 

Replacing Schedule ......:.1.:.1 ____ __ Sheet 5 

r:-:--~(T_e_rr_ito_ry:_to_w_h_i_ch_sc-,-he_d_ul...,e_is_•.:._P:_PI--,ic,.,ab_l_:_e) _________ _:_w:.:h:.:i.::ch::....:.w:.:a=s-=fi:.:•l.:.ed=--====...;D;,;e;,;c;;;e,;;m;,;b;,;e;;,r.;7~2,.0,.07.~===-;·· -- -{ Deleted: 21, 1998 

No supplement or separate understanding 
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Deleted: . Schedule ECA, shall be applicable 
to all customer billings under this schedule. 

"---- ------------ ---- ------------- --------------------- ----- ---- ------------------ -------------------------------------------- ----- --- Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:1{ 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

Aoril20 2012 
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Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.1{ 

Deleted: REGULATIONS:1{ 
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State Regulatory Commission.1{ 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE ----=12=-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

<Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ~-=----- Sheet 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Tenitorv to which schedule is aoolicable) h' h W IC was fild 1 e 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I of I Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL OTHER USE 
Schedule ROU 

AVAILABILITY: 

This rate schedule a(l(llies to residential customers who do not gualit! under anll other residential rate. 
Customers gualit!ing for this rate will generallll be those with well (lUm(ls, barns, machine sheds, 
detached garages, home worksho(ls, or recreational vehicles whose meter is not connected to a single or 
multi (lie occu(lancll dwelling unit. This rate schedule cannot be used for anll commercial or industrial 
customer. 

RATE: 

Summer Winter 
Customer Charge ~11 . 09 11er month ~11.09 11er month 

En~rgll Qbii!l:llll 
All Energll ~0. 14102(ler kWh ~0 . 1,1226 11er kWh 

MINIMUM: 
Minimum Monthlll Bill: 

{1) Customer Charge; (llus 

{2) Anll additional charges for line extensions, if a(l(llicable; (llus 

{3) The monthlll adjustment for Residential Conservation Service Program costs if a(l(llicable. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 
The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective Mall 16 and ending Se(ltember 
15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective Se(ltember 16 and 
ending Mall 15. Customer bills for meter reading (leriods including one or more dalls in both seasons will 
reflect the number of dalls in each season. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as 11rovided in the following schedules: 

. Energll Cost Adjustment {ECA) . Energll Efficiencll Rider {EER) . Pro11ertll Tax Surcharge {PTS) . Tax Adjustment {TAl 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulato[l£ Commission. 

Issued: Aoril20 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

Month Day Year 

!IT. Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director Bv: 
Iill< -



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE _ ___ ..:.:16:__ __ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _:_:16:...._ _____ Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

r-:-:,.--..:.(T_e_rr_ito~ry:_t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_h_e_du_le:-i:_s •..:.P::_PI--,ic:_ab_le:.._) ________ w:::.:..:_hl~· c:.:_h _:w:.::a~s~fi:.:_:l e:::d~---=='J~:ag,n~u~ar~vl~8~20¥=1~2'==-===; · _ .. -{ Deleted: November 22, 201 o 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I 

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD 

of 2 Sheets 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence: 

Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordinary domestic use for the first 500 new or 
existing customers who request to be served under this schedule. This limit may be extended upon 
prior consent of the Company depending upon the availability and installation of metering 
equipment. 

Customers billed on Schedule RTDD or RTDE prior to March 1, 1999, must take service on the 
R or RTOD rate schedules. 

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

RATE: 

Single-phase kWh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 

A. Customer Charge: 

$ 15 .63.P.!l!_<_:~-~t<?l!l !l!_ P~~ -I!l-<?~~~' --------- -- ------ -- --------------------- - ------------------------- - . - -- - {.._ee_ let_ ed_ :_1_3._ss _________ ...J 

B. Energy Charge: 

Summer Season: 

On-Peak Hours 
$0 .~R!l!_~'fY.~ _f9.~?.1! ~YYh.P.!l~ _rn_q~_th_. _____________________________________________________ __ . - ---{.._D_e_leted __ : _1s_s_19 ________ --' 

Off-Peak Hours 
$0.07313.R!l! -~Y:J-~ _f9.~ ?.1! -~'{"{~- P.!l~ .f!l.<?!l_t~_· : _____________ ______________ __ ______ __ ______ ____ ____ ____ . --- {.._D_e_leted __ : _0648_ 0 ________ --' 

Winter Season: 

$0 .07646..P.El!_ ~'!Y.~ _ fq~ -~IJ _ ~Y:J-~ ~!.l!l9nt~ , _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _.--- {LD-'e-'leted'----' _oo_7_7s ________ _) 

Issued: -------,~A~I.O~;glr,gil,.2~0~2~0~1~2. -=-=-----+--------_f_~J?.I? ___________ -t··--·{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

-----=;:--~::;----;;:::;-----+ ____________________________ KANSAS. _______________ ____ ______ . ----{ Deleted: February I , 2012 
Month Day Y car 

Effective: 

By: Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ _,_16::...._ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule __:_:16:..._ _____ Sheet 2 

r:-::---~(T:_:e:_:rr:_:ito:_:ry:.._t:_:o:_:w:_:hi:_:ch:..:sc::.:h::.:e.:::du:::le;.:i::_s •:::P.::_:PI:_;ic;•b:.:.:le~) ________ w~ht~· c:-_:h_:w~a':'.s~fi~l e~d~---==::J~!a!lln~u~arv~l~8~20~1t,g2;_~=="i -- _-- { Deleted: November 22, 2010 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

MINIMUM: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD 

Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets 

(Continued) 

(i) $15.63.~!-~~-S.~~'!l~!; E~ll~---------------------------------------------------- - - - ---------------------------------- -----{ __ D_e_let_ ed_ :_1_3._ss _ _ _ ______ ..J 

(ii) Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 

WINTER SEASON: 

Eight consecutive months, spanning the period October 1 of one year to May 31 of the next year. 

SUMMER SEASON: 

Four consecutive months, spanning the period June 1 to September 30 each year. 

SUMMER ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK PERIODS: 

On-peak hours are defined to be the hours between 1 p.m. and 7 p.m. , Monday through Friday, excluding 
week-day holidays during the Summer Season. Off-Peak hours are defined to be all other hours during the 
Summer Season. Week-day holidays are Independence Day and Labor Day. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

Energy Cost Adjustment IECA\ 
Energy Efficiency Rider lEER\ 
Prooerty Tax Surcharge (PTS\ 
Tax Adjustment ITA\ 

"' ------ - - ---- -- -- -- - ----- -- - ------- ------- --------------- ----- ------------------- --- -------------- - - - --- -- - - - - ---- - --- -- -- -- ----- -----{'-D_e_let_ ed_:-"'11'----------- --> 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

w------- --- --------- --- - - -- - ------ - - ------- --------------- ---- - - ---------------- --- - -- - - - -- - ---- -- -------------------- - -- - ----- -

•----------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------ ---------------------------------------- -- - ~ ­

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~- ~---------- -------- ------------------- ---- --- ------------- ---------- --- -- -- ------------ --------- -------------------- --... 
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'II 
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'II 
Deleted: January 18, 20 t2 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE --------~3~1 ______ __ 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule -=-31=------------ Sheet 2 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS 

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) For Metered Service: 
(a) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 
25 kW or above 

(b) plus, additional meter charge for Customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

(ii) For Unmetered Service Customer pays: 

$.1ZJM, ______________________________________ .. - - -{~o=e=let=ed=: =16=.3=1=========~ 
$46.90. ______________________________________ -----1 Deleted: 42.64 

~--------------------~ 

~---------- ---- ---- -------- -- ---- ---- -- .----1 Deleted: 1.93 
~------------------------~ 

$,Z.Z,Q --------- ---- ________ ____________ _____ . · · --i Deleted; 7.00 
~~------------------~ 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

$0.00 
~--- _________________________________ .- - - -{Lo....:e_let_ed'--: 2_.5_1_3 ___________ ___) 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

D. 

kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$0.ill.Q.?..p~r- ~_'{Y~--- - --~9. 1122§. p_~~ -~'{Y!'! ____ ____ _____ _ ::· · · {>=o=e=let=ed= : 1=2=82=0=======-=< 
$0. 0619?. 1?~!- ~.'{'{~ ___ ___ ~9_. 0529Q.p_~~ -~'{Y!l_------------ Deleted: 10205 
$O.P5534 1?~!- ~.'{Y~------~9.M1LLP_~~ -~'{Y!'! _____________ ':.::,- - )=D;;.e;;;.let,;,;.;;ed;;;,:=056,;,;;;;,29~==~~======-< 

,, 

SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and 
design approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as 
follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 

\· .. · Deleted: 04809 

\ ._{ Deleted: 05031 

{ Deleted: 03792 

$0.04171. p_~~ -~YY-~R~!_rn9n.t~c -- -- --------------------------------------- - - - --------- - ----- .--- -{'-D_e_let __ ed_:_o_37_9_20_3_79_2 ______________ __, 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space 
heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under 
the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

For Metered Service: 
Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-24 kW 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$~---------- -- -- --------- - --- --------- -----1 Deleted: 16 .31~ 

$0.00 
$2.33a ______ _____ ________________________ -----1 Deleted: 2.126 

Summer Season Winter Season 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMM ISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE ----~31~-----
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ....c3::..:1:...._ _ ____ Sheet 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

which was filed 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS 

Sheet 4 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

.November 22 2010. 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

4 

Company may determine the customer' s monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 

Deleted: July 24, 2009 

Deleted: November 20, 2007 

each month a charge of $0.~.P~~ -r:TJ9.r!t~ _ ;;_~~!l __ l:>~ __ rn.<:u:l_E!.f9f_ ~~9.~ - ~j [qy?_r __ t>y__v.._~is:<~ _ ?.LI9h_rrl~~i!ll_Lirn. ____ --- - - { Deleted: 582 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in '-----------------' 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

UNMETERED SERVICE: 

Unmetered secondary service refers to electric service which is not measured by a kWh meter or by a 
kWh/demand meter. This type of service usually applies to delivery points for which it is impractical or 
difficult to install and read meters. The usage and demand are calculated by using typical hours of use 
and rated equipment loads. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer- Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service 
through a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating 
with an electric water heater of a size and design approved by the 
Company. 

Deleted: 11 
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:11 
11 
Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 
be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.11 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ------~3~1 ______ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _:3::.:1:___ _____ Sheet 6 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all 
meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season 
shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space 
heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the 
current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the 
Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that 
number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energy Cost Adjustment CECAl . Energy Efficiency Rider (EERl . ProQerty Tax Surcharge (PTSl . Tax Adjustment <TAl 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

•---------- --------- -- ------- ------------- -- ----------------------------------- --- ---------------- ------------- -- -- --- -- -------------
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ ::.:32::_ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule -=.:32=------- Sheet 2 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS 

Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Customer pays the following charge per month: $48.63.·----------------------- ------------- -- - --{~....D_e_let_ed_: _43_0_9 ________ ~ 

(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: $£2j,_ ___ _________________________________ -----{~....D_e_let_ed_: 1_.96 ________ ___, 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month $2.837. ___________________________________ ----- { Deleted: 2.514 
'----------------------~ 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

$3.972. .------------- --~2 . 0 11.__-------------------- ::::: ~>-:-:-::-:-:-~-·~-::----------< 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

Summer Season Winter Season 

$0. 09005. 1?~_r_ ~~~-------~9, 08061. J?~r- ~~~-----------­
$0.05644. 1?~!- ~~~-------~9,04521?._1?~r- ~~~-----------­
$0 . 0571?. 1?~!_~~~-------~9,0380a l?~r- ~~~------ ------

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 

Deleted: 07979 

Deleted: 07145 

Deleted: 05001 

Deleted: 0401 0 

Deleted: 05061 

Deleted: 03375 

$0. 03595,R~r -~'!'Y.hRE?f_'!19.r!~~ ·------------------------------- -- --------- - ------ ---- --------- .---- {'-'D'-'e"-leted:.:c::..::..c' _.:_03'-'1-'-85:__ ____ ___ ~ 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
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MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS 

Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$48.64._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ---- {LD-'e'-leted:..:..:..:_: _43_.0_9 ________________ _) 

$2 .~------ ----- ---------------- ------- -----1 Deleted: 122 
L---------------------~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 

$3.M.Q. _______________ ~~ ,§ ______________________ _ <:~)-:-:-::-:-; -;:-:--------~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
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No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS 

Sheet 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

4 of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0.§g_p~~ -rn9nt~ -~-~~!l __ ~ __ r11_~9-~ _ f()f_ ~~9h _ ~! LC1\/!l! __ QY_ YYhi~~ - ~-l!9~--rn~J!l:l!-J.'n ____ -----{LD_e:...let.:..:..:ced:...:_ss_ 2 _________ ___, 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer- Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer- Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

•----- -- --- --- ------------------------------------------------ -- --------- --- --------------------------------------------------------- Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:'IJ 
'II 
Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule EGA, shall 
be applicable to all rustomer billings under this 
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KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _..::.:32:._ _____ Sheet 6 
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(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8 20<2§. 
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shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS (Continued): 

BILLING DEMAND: 

Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month or 
(b) the Minimum Demand. 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all 
meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter Season 
shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters (excluding separately metered space 
heat kWh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW) in the 
current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed by multiplying the 
Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat kW in the Winter Season) by that 
number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLT AGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energ:t Cost Adjustment IE CAl . Energy Efficiency Rider lEER) . ProQerty Tax Surcharge IPTSl . Tax Adjustment <TAl 

REGULATIONS: -
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than those 
included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the Company's 
discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is economical for the Company 
to do so. 

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 1, 
1999. 

For secondary electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood burning 
fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with fossil fuels where 
the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the customer. Electric space 
heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically controlled, and of a size and design 
approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space heating equipment, only permanently 
installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition the same space which is electrically heated, 
may be connected to the separately metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. These 
requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a 
nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. Seasonal service 
will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this schedule will be 
connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are furnished 
with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 9.03 - 9.08 of 
Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or more 
classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such premises are 
measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to August 25, 1976. 
Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual meters' monthly maximum 30-
minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 
1976 will be billed separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Issued: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

~ 1 OO.OQ. ----------------------------------- ---- { Deleted: 
$690.00.. ____________________________________ -~--- -{>-D-e-leteci--, -88-.3-0----------< 

0 - 999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

___ _ i)=D=e=letecl==,=6=04=.1=7=========< 
(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 

separately metered space heat: $£.1ll,_ __ _____ _____ ___ _____ _______________ _ - --- -{'-D_e_letecl __ : 1_.9_4 ________ __, 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month $2.937.__ ____________________________ _____ ----- { Deleted: 2.556 
'--------------~ 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month $6.344. ____________ F 21a ________ __ _________ ____ ::: ::~>=~-:;..:~;.;ed.;,;.,.; =:-:~-~------======-< 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with : 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0.06567.p~r- ~~I1 ___ ____ ~_Q . 06584.RE?r_~yy_~ ------- - ---
$0 . 04693.p~r- ~~11------- ~-Q . 03999.RE?f_~yy_~ ---------- -
$0 . 02682. 1?~!- ~~I1 ___ ____ ~_Q . 0298§.J!E?!_~yy_~ -- - --- -----

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kWh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 

::::· { Deleted: 05809 

,__ -{ Deleted: 05839 

·~~· .. ::.:.~ >-D;;..e;;..l.;;.et;.;ed.;....: 04;._1;.;52;;.._ _ ___ ~----< 
Deleted: 03538 

\:: >-D_e_let_ed_:_o2_3_73-~-~---=< 
Deleted: 02643 

$0. 0300q.p_~r -~YY.h RE?f_l}'}gf!t_~ ---------------------------------------------------------- - ---- ---- -{'-D_e_let_ed_ : _o2_65_4 ________ __, 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill . 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0 - 999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$1 oo.oa. ___________ ____ ____ ____ ____________ -----{~D;;.;e;;.;let::ed:.;;;.• ;;;88;;;.3;;.;o ________ .....; 

$690.00. ______ ________ ------- --- ----------- -----{L:D:..:e::.:leted= ::.:' .::.c60:....:4:....:.1:....:7 _______ __) 

$2.4?a. __________________________________ -----{LD:..:e::.:leted=::.:' 2::.:·:....:14..::._9 _______ __) 

Summer Season Winter Season 

$6.201. ___________ --~3.1 46. ____ __ __ _ __ __ __ ___ ___ _ <: {>-;;;.DD:;;;:;;;.etet;;;: ;;;.:..;,: .... ~..;,:--8 ------ ---

Summer Season Winter Season 

$0. 06376. I?~!- ~~~------ -~9, 0637§. p~!- ~~~- -- -------·· 
$0 . 04544. J?~!- ~~~------ -~9, 0390§. p~!_ !<..~~----- - -----­
$0 . 02575.p~!- ~~~-------~9, 0290§. p~r- ~~~------- --- -- - ~>,· 

\ ', 

Deleted: 05642 

Deleted: 05685 

Deleted: 04020 

Deleted: 03455 

Deleted: 02278 

Deleted: 02571 

Issued: ----~-fA~mril~2~0~2~0141~2 -v::::-:-----t-------- FILED ---------t-----{ Deleted: January 18, 20 12 
Month Day Year · 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -----=--::-----!!c--=---:;----- -t----- ----------------------- KANSAS __________________________ -----{ Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ------=3=-3 ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
!Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 3 --~~~_e~-~::~:- {;-D_e_let_ed_:_33-----------< 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 ·i Deleted: 3 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VOLTAGE: 

A CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 
First 2520 kW 
Next2520 kW 
Next2520 kW 
All kW over 7560 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

Aoril 20 20 12 
Month P ay 

Month Pay 

Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director 

$732.30. ----- --- ------------------------ .----{ Deleted: 644.98 
L-----------~ 

$0.1llJ. ________________________________________ __ ___ -----{ Deleted: 693 
~------------------------~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$10 655, _________ _____ _ F 24'\. ________ ______________ ::· · - { Deleted: 9 365 
$9.953. ----------------~6.60:a, __________________ __ _ _ 

$7. 353. --------- ------ -~5. 135. ------- -- -------------- : __ .-:·::::_:_,--
$5.36a ----------------~3 . 951. _____________________ _ 

,, 
''' 
'.'. \ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
"' 

-..::< 
$0. 05482. 1?~!- ~)1'{!1 ______ $9..05127. p_~rJ<.YYh ____________ _ 
$0.03324_p~r_ !<_~~- - ----~9_.0362t p_~~ -~YY~------------- ,~ 
$ k $ ·:-. 
0. Of92>oeUVh ...... 0 0261-~.<VVP.n. n... \; ;,; 

------------ F~ED 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

\ 

Deleted: 6.379 

Deleted: 8.766 

Deleted: 5.816 

Deleted: 6.476 

Deleted: 4.522 

Deleted: 4.727 

Deleted: 3.480 

Deleted: 04828 

Deleted: 04516 

Deleted: 02926 

Deleted: 03189 

Deleted: 01693 

Deleted: 02303 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 3=3~-------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
<Name of Issuing UtiliM 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
Replacing Schedule ~==~3~----~~~~-t-~::::- i)-o_e_let_ed_:_33-----------< 

-i Deleted: 3 
ITerritorv to which schedule is aoolicable) h" h fil d W IC was 1 e anu~ 18 2012 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of R. Sheets -----1 Deleted: 7 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS {Continued} 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: $732.3<1 ___ __________ ____ ____ __ __________ ___ __ -----1 Deleted: 644.98 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month $0.00 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season Winter Season 
First 2541 kW $.1.Q.§.§Q,.------- -- ---- --~L..!l!i - - ------------- -- ----
Next2541 kW $9.863. -- --------- --- -- ~6 . 544, ------ -- -- -- ---------
Next2541 kW $7.287. ---------- -- ---- ~s . o8a ______ ___ _____ _____ ___ ' 
All kW over 7623 kW $5.32Q - -------- ------- ~1JU§.. __ ---- -- ------- ---- -- ' 

: : ---{ Deleted: 9.301 

Deleted: 6.322 

Deleted: 8.687 

Deleted: 5.764 
D. ENERGY CHARGE: ', 

Deleted: 6.418 

kWh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season Deleted: 4.482 

First 180 Hours Use per month $0 . 05414. [l!'l!_ ~~l1 __ ___ __ ~9, 0507:i. p!'l!_ ~~l1 _______ __ ____ Deleted: 4.685 
Next 180 Hours Use per month $0. 0328\ [l!'l!_ ~~I1 _______ ~Q,0358Q p!'l!_ ~~l1 _______ _____ ,, 

Deleted: 3.449 
Over 360 Hours Use per month $0 . 0188<l [l!'l!_ ~~l1 _______ ~9, 02573. p!'l!_ ~~l1 _______ __ ___ ,, 

Deleted: 04768 
' ' Deleted: 04468 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT {Seconda!Jl, Prima!Jl, Substation, and Transmission Service}.; ------- --------
Deleted: 02890 

Deleted: 03153 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in ki lovars. In 
', 

Deleted: 01657 
each month a charge of $0 .§.§j._p~~ -1)}9_1"!tt) _ ~_t)~!1 __ ~ _ _1!!~9_!1 _ f()L ~~~-t) - ~jl~y1lL~Y- YYhip_t) _ ~-~~tUTI?.?<J rD!!IJ1. ____ 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in Deleted: 02267 

that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Deleted: (Secondary and Primary Service) 
Maximum Demand. as defined in the Determination of Demands section. Deleted: 582 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL : 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons wil l reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

Substation Voltage Customer - Service is taken directl:t out of a distribution substation at Qrima!Y 
voltage. The customer will own the feeder circuits out of this 
substation. 

Transmission Voltage Customer - The customer owns, leases, or otherwise bears financial 
resQonsibili!:t for the distribution substation. Service is taken off 
of the ComQants transmission s:tstem. 

•---- -- -- ----- ------------- ---- ------- --------------------------------------- --------------------- -------- ----------------------- --- -
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE · 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Issued: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DEMAND: 

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
204 kW for service at Primary Voltage. 
1 008 kW for service at Substation Voltage. 
1016 kW for service at Transmission Voltage. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 

The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of: 

a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space heat and 
non·water heat meters. 

b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space heat 
meter, if applicable. 

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water heat 
meter, if applicable. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

•---- ---------- -- --- ---- --- ------------------ ------ --- -- -- ------ ------ ---- ----------------------------- --- -- --- ------- -- ------ ------ -
The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

For substation voltage customers metered at grima!Y or seconda!Y voltage level, the metered demand 
and energ:r: shall be increased b:r: 1.20% {metered at grima!Y voltage) or 3.56% {metered at seconda!Y 
voltage), or alternative!:£, com(2ensation metering ma:t be installed. 

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, grima!Y, or secondarv voltage level, the 
metered demand and energ:r: shall be increased b:r: .90% {metered at substation voltage) 2.11% {metered 
at grima!Y voltage), or 4.50% {metered at seconda!Y voltage), or alternativel:r:, comgensation metering 
ma:r: be installed. 

SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 
• ------------------- ----- -------------------------------------- - ------------------------------------------- - -------------------------

When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement {or another t:r:ge 
of arrangement where financial resgonsibili!:r: is assumed), then additional agglicable terms and conditions 
shall be covered in the lease agreement {or financial res(2Qnsibil i!:r: arrangement). 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as grovided in the following schedules: 

. Energ:r: Cost Adjustment {ECA) . Energ:r: EfficiEmc:r: Rider {EER) . Progert:r: Tax Surcharge {PTS) . Tax Adjustment {TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
• ----- -- - - ---------------------- -- - --------------------- --- ------- ----- ------------------------------------------ --- - ---- ----- ---- ---

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

• ---------------------------------- - -- - ----------------------------------- - - - --- --------- - ---- --------------------------- -- - -------- -
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bARGE POWER SERVICE 
SGhedule bPS 

AVAibABibiTY: 
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FaF seGaReary elestFiG seF¥iGe tRFal:l~R a se~aFately FReteFee GiFGI:lit faF eleGtFiG s~aGe l:leatiR~ ~l:lF~ases . 

EleGtFiG s~aGe l:leatiR~ e~l:li~FReRt FRay be sl:l~~leFReRtee by aF l:lsee as a sl:l~~leFReRt ta waae bl:lFRiR~ 
fiFe~laGes, 'Naae bl:lFRiR~ staves, aGti11e aF ~assive salaF l:leatiR~ , aRe iR GaRjl:lRGtiaR witt:! fassil fl:lels wl:leFe 
tRe G9FRbiRatiaR af eReF~Y S9l:lFGeS FeSI:llts iR a Ret eG9R9FRiG beRefit ta tRe Gl:lStaFReF. elestFiG S~aGe ReatiR~ 
e~l:li~FReRt sl:lall be ~eFFRaReRtly iRstallee, tl:leFFRastatiGally GaRtFallee, aRe af a si~e aRe eesi~R a~~Fa11ee by 
tl:le GaFR~aRy . IR aeeitiaR ta tl:le eleGtFiG s~aGe l:leatiR~ e~l:li~FReRt , aRiy ~eFFRaReRtly iRstallee all eleGtFiG 
e~l:lipFReRt, l:lsee ta Gael aF aiF GaReitiaR tl:le saFRe s~aGe wl:liGR is eleGtFiGally l:leatee, FRay be GaRReGtee ta 
tl:le se~aFately FReteFee GiFGuit. 

StaRe by, bFeakeawR, 9F su~~leFReRtary seF¥iGe 1.\lill Rat be su~~liee UReeF tl:lis sGI:leeule l:lRiess tl:le 
GUStaFReF fiFSt eRteFS iRta a s~eGial G9RtFaGt WRiGR iRGiuees teGRRiGal aRe safety Fe~UiFeFReRtS . +l:lese 
Fe~UiFeFReRtS , aRe tl:le assaGiatee iRteFG9R ReGtiaR Gasts, sl:lall be FeasaRable aRe assessee 9R a 
R9ReiSGFiFRiRatary basis witR FeS~eGt ta atReF Gl:lStaFReFS 'NitA SiFRilaF laae GRaFaGteFistiGS. SeasaRal SeF¥iGe 
will Rat be su~~liee uReeF tl:lis sGI:leeule. +eFR~aFary seF¥iGe su~~liee uReeF tl:lis sGI:leeule will be G9RReGtee 
aRe eisGaRReGted iR aGGeFdaRGe \Viti:! tl:le GeReFal Rules aRd Re~ulatiaRs. 

APPbiCABibiTY: 

A~pliGable ta FRulti~le aGGu~aRGy buildiR~s wl:leR tl:le teRaRts aF aGGu~aRts af tl:le buildiR~ aFe fuFRisl:led witt:! 
elestFiG seF¥iGe 9R a FeRt iRGiusiaR basis aRe tl:le GustaFReF ~ualifies URdeF SeGtiaRs 9.0J 9.08 af 
GaFR~aRy's GeReFal Rules aRe Re~ulatiaRs ~ertaiRiR~ ta MeteFiR~ . 

GustaFReFS witt:! FR9Fe tRaR aRe Glass af seF¥iGe G9RReGted 9R aF afteF Au~ust 25, 1976 will be billee 
se~aFately faF eaGR Glass af seF¥iGe. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

GaRtFaGts uReeF tl:lis sGI:leeule sl:lall be faF a ~eFiae af Rat less tl:laR aRe yeaF fFaFR tl:le effeGtive date 
tl:leFeaf, e*Ge~t iR tl:le Gase af teFR~9FafY seF¥iGe. 

lssHed;. l;:)esemeef 8, 2QQa FILEI} 
Me nth llB) Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIO}-l OF 
Effeetive: T, '"11"11"1'7 KA}-lSAS ' Me nth 98) Year 

By: Chfis B. Giles, ¥iee Pfesideat ~ 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE COR.0 0RATION COMMISSIOl>l OF KAl>lSAS 
SCHEDULE ~ 

--------~--------
K.'\l>lSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPt\l>lY 

~lame sf IssuiRg Utili~0 R-eplacing Schedt:ile _~::....:.... ___________ Sheet __ 2 __ 
Rate Areas l>le . 2 & 4 

E+e •t ts a· I! I! El I . r 91 ~ Hid ffl 8fY '"" 16 se e 11 e 1s app 1ea e ,.~t IC was e 9'l'em eF 
' 

l>le SHtJtJiemeet eF sepaFate \IRdeFstaeding 
:4'. :.&'.&' Sheet 2 ef 8 Sheets 

bARGE POWER SER'JICE 
SGhedule bPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A 
.. '· CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Cl;lstomer pays the follmving charge per month: $613.67 

(ii) pll;ls, aEIEiitional meter charge for cblstomers with 
separately metereEI space heat: $1 .98 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities DemanEI per month $2.567 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per k\OJ of Billing DemanEI per month Slimmer Season Winter Season 
First 24 50 kW $9.291 $e.a16 
Ne~ 24 50 k\O.t $8.678 $5.758 
Ne~ 24 50 k\O.t $6.411 $4.477 
All kVV over ?a50 kW $4.680 $3.445 

D. ENERG¥ CHARGE: 
-

klJ!Jh associateEI v.•ith: Slimmer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hoblrs Use per month $0.04821 per kWh $0.04490 per k\O.th 
Ne~ 180 Hoblrs Use per month $0.02945 per kWh $0.Q3174 per k\IIJh 
Over 360 Hoblrs Use per month $0.01721 per klJ!Jh $0.02305 per k\IIJh 

E. SEPARATEL¥ METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the cblstomer has separately mete reEl electric space heating e(;!blipment of a sii!:e anEI Elesign 
approveEI by the Company, the kWh blsed for electric space heating shall be billeEI as follows: 

(i) Applicable dblring the Winter Season: 
$0.023Q3 per kWh per month. 

(ii) Applicable dblring the Slimmer Season: 
The Elemand establisheEI anEI energy blsed by e(;!blipment connecteEI to the space heating 
circl;lit will be aEIEied to the demands anEI energy measblreEI for billing blnEier the rates 
abo11e anEI for the Eletermination of the Minimblm Monthly Bill. 

IsstleEl;. Tn J, ') 0 ')/\/\0 FILED 
' He nih Il!!j Yelti' 

THE STATE CORPO&,~.TION COl\<Th4ISSIOl>l OF 
Effective: A 1 '"){\{\{\ KANSAS ' He nih Il!lj Ye8f 

~ Cwtis D. Blaec SF. DiFecteF ~ ----
+itle Seefelftfy 



Tlffi STATE CORPORATI<»T COMMISSIOl>T OF KANSAS 

KP..l>TSAS CITY PO'.IIER & LIGHT COl\4PAl>N 
~lame ef Iss11ing Utility) 

R~e Areas No. 2 & 4 
efft e~· e w te se e 11 e ts apptea e 

No SHflfllemeflt Of S6flaFate ooaefstanaing 
,t, .II -l;j:;, •t, :+'+'. .~ ~ 

SCHEDULE J4 ------------------

Refllaeing Seheffille ~J-4~---------- ~ --~~--

'•'•t 16 'vias e ovem eF 
' 

~ ~ ef & ~ 

bARGE POWER SERVICE 
SGhedule bPS (Continued) 

RATE fOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY 'IObTAGE: 

"' Pi. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

C~o~stomer pays the following charge per month: $613.67 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kVV of Facilities Demand per month $2.167 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month S~o~mmer Season Winter Season 
First 25QQ kW $9.076 $6.17Q 
Ne~25QQ kW $!l479 $5.625 
Ne~ 25QQ kVIJ $6.264 $4 .375 
All kVV over-7§QQ kll'l $4 .573 $3.367 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kVIJh associated 'Nith: S~o~mmer Season l,OJinter Season 
First 18Q Ho~o~rs Use per month $Q.Q4682 per kWh $Q.Q4373 per kWh 
Ne~ 18Q Ho~o~rs Use per month $Q.Q284Q per kWh $Q.Q3Q81 per kVIJh 
Over 36Q Ho~o~rs Use per month $Q.Q1651 per k\llJh $Q.Q2234 per kWh 

~ T .. l , 'lO 'lflfiO FILED 
' MaRth !)~ YeM 

THE STATE CORPORA:TI<»T COMl\4ISSIOl>T OF 
Effeetive: ,.,1'11'11'1 K.AJ>TSAS ' HaRtl! !)~ Ye8:1 

By;- CHFtis D. Blane SF. DifeetoF ~ --
+itle 8eefetoty 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIO~l OF KAJ-lSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COl\4PA~lY 
~lame sf lss11iRg Utili~~ 

R~e Areas ~le. 2 & 4 
~+eHitsFy ts ·· ·8ie8 se8eEI le is applieal!le~ ..., II 

Ne supplement ef sepMate oodefstanding 
A:~ :l"l" .1. 

SCHEDULE ------~~~------~ 

Replaeing Sehedule _~.:....._ ______ Sheet ___ 4_ 

....... h" h 16 was fil d e e¥em ef 
' 

Sheet 4 ef & Sheets 

bARGE POWER SERVICE 
SGhedule bPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VObTAGE: 

"' Fh CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following oharge per month: $613.67 
-

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Faoilities Demand per month $0.663 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kl.IIJ of Billing Demand per month Summer Season Winter Season 
First 2§20 kW $8.971 $6.099 
Ne~ 2§20 k\OJ $8.381 $§.§60 
Ne~ 2§2Q IQ.IV $€UQ2 $4 .d2e 
All kW over 7§6Q kW $4 .§21 $3.328 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

k\OJh assooiated 'Nith: Summer Season Winter Seasen 
First 180 Hours Use per month $0.0461 a per k\tiJh $0.04318 per klJIJh 
Ne~ 18Q Heurs Use per menth $0.02797 per k\OJh $0.03048 per IQAth 
Q11er 360 Hours Use per menth $0.01618 per k\<\th $Q.02202 per klJIJh 

~ J, 1. ')(! '){){)0 FILED 
' H eAth 9"" Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effeeti¥e: A •n •~+ 1 '){){)Q KANSAS ' HeAth g., Year 

By7 C\lftis D . Blane Sf. Difeetef By7 --
'l'itle SeeFelt>fy 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIO~l OF KP.J>lSAS 

K.,A.J>lSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMP,A.J>N 
Q-lame eflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas ~le. 2 & 4 
effl e~· e '•'•' 16 S6 e 11 e IS apfl 16a e 

~la s~:~pplement ef sepaFate HBaeFstanaffig 
,J. .11 rl:l'. •J. :f'f' ,.., J. 

SCHEDULE M 
--------~---------

Replasffig Sshea~:~le .....:M::.....:.._ _____ Sheet --=--~-

'II-a· a al a l6 '"'as e N e•,cem ef 
' 

Sheet ~ ef & Sheets 

bARGIS POWISR SISR'JICIS 
SGhedule bPS (Continued) 

RATIS FOR SISR'IICIS AT TRANSMISSION 'IObTAGIS: 

A , h CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Cblstomer pays the following charge per month: $613.67 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kVV of Facilities Demand per month $0.00 

C. DEMAND CH,A.RGE: 

Per k\1'1 of Billing Demand per month Sblmmer Season Winter Season 
First 2§41 kVV $8.891 $6.04§ 
Next 2541 kW $8.308 $a.a1o 
Next2§41 ~N $EU67 $4 .287 
All kW over 7623 kVIJ $4.481 $3.300 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: Sblmmer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hoblrs Use per month $0.04aa8 per kVIJh $0.04272 per kVVh 
Next 180 Hoblrs Use per month $0.02762 per k\l'lh $0.03014 per kWh 
Over 360 Hoblrs Use per month $0.01 a84 per k\llJh $0.02167 per kWh 

lssHeffi T,.l · 'HI ")f\f\0 FILED 
' HeAth llO) Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effestive: 1 ")(\(\(\ 

KA~lSAS ' MeAth lJO) ¥e&t 

~ Cw:tis D. Blass Sf. DifesteF By ----
+itle Seeretery 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIUN OF KA1>l"SAS 
SCHEDULE M 

--------~---------
K,AJ>l"SAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

~lame ef Iss11iRg Utility) Replasing Sshed1:1le Sheet -------------- ------
Rate Areas 1-l"e. 2 & 4 

a· a fit a. I!Ffl 9~' 9 W IG SG e II I! IS app IGa e \lf 16 was e e't•em eF 
' 

Ne SHflplemeHt eF sepaFate oodeFstaaaiflg 
A:~ ;.,:-.,:- "I.. t.. Sheet e ef & Sheets 

bARGE POWER SER'JICE 
Schedule bPS (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary, Substation, and Transmission Ser\'ice): 

Gem~aAy ffiay eeterffiiAe tt:le SI:ISteffieFS ffieAtRiy ffia*iffil:lffi ag FfliA~:~te reasti¥e eeffiaAe iA kile¥ars. lA 
east:! ffieAtR a st:lar9e ef $G.aa7 ~er ffieAtR SA all ee Ff!aee fer east:! kile11ar ey WRiSR SI:ISR ffia*iffil:lffi 
Feasti11e eeffiaAe is €JFeater tt:laA fifty ~eFGeAt ~aQ%) ef tt:le s~:~steffieFs MeAtt:lly Ma*iffil:lffi b>effiaAe ~k\llJ) iA 
tt:lat ffieAtR. +t:le ffia*i ffi 1:1 ffi Feasti¥e eeffiaAe iA kile¥aFS st:lall ee seffi~~:~tee siffiilarly te tt:le MeAtRiy 
Ma*iffil:lffi b>effiaAe as eefiAee iA tt:le b>eterffiiAatieA ef b>effiaAes sestieA. 

MINIMUM MONT~bY 81bb: 

TRe MiAiffil:lffi MeAtt:lly Bill st:lall ee e(;JI:Ial te tt:le Sl:lffi ef tt:le G~:~steffier Gt:lar€Je, Fasilities GRaf9e, b>effiaAe 
Gt:lar€Je, aRe Reastive b>effiaAe Adj~:~stffieAt 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

+tle Sl:lmmer Sease A is fGI::IF G9AS9GI::Iti¥e ffi9AtRs, 9e€JiAAiA§ aRe effesti11e May ~e aRe eAeiA€J 
Se~teffieer ~a. iASII:ISi'le. +t:!e l,IIJiAter Sease A is ei9Rt SeAses~:~ti11e ffieAtRS, 9e€JiAAiA€J aRe effesti11e 
Se~teffieer H~ aRe eAeiA€J May ~a . G~:~steffier eills fer ffieter reaeiA9 ~eriees iASII:IeiA€J eRe er ffiere 
eays iA eett:l seaseAs will reflest tt:le Al:lffieer ef eays iA east:! seaseA. 

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT: 

EAef9y Gest .t\dj~:~stffieAt , Sst:lee~:~le EGA, st:lall ee a~~lisaele te all s~:~steffier eilliA€JS ~:~Aeer tt:lis sst:lee~:~le . 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

SeseAeary Velta9e G~:~steffier Reseives servise eA tt:le lew siee ef tt:le liRe traAsferffier. 

Drirn.,n. \l• ,.., o. .,. ['),. nf 1 ') nnn .snlte> nr n tor hi •• 
'J "<:I ' J "<:I I 

Ret e*seeeiA9 e9,QQQ ¥elts. G~:~steffier will e1.¥A all eGJI:Ii~ffieAt 
Aeoessary fer traAsferffiatieA iAsl~:~eiA9 tt:le liRe traAsferffier. 

S~:~estatieA Velta9e G~:~steffier Service is takeR eiFestly e~:~t ef a eistrie~:~tieA s~:~estatieA at ~riffiary 
¥elta€Je. TRe o~:~steffier will 9VIR tt:le feeeer sirs~:~its e~:~t ef tt:lis 
s~:~estatieA . 

+raAsffiissieA Velta9e G~:~steffier +t:!e o~:~steffier eWAS, leases, er ett:lerwise eears fiAaAGial 
res~eAsieility fer tt:le eistrie~:~tieA s~:~estatieA . Servise is takeR eff 
ef tt:le Geffi~aAy's traAsffiissieA systeffi. 

lss1leffi T .. l. · "HI "ll\l\0 FILEI} 
' He nth Qo) Year 

THE STATE CORPOR:A:TI01>l" COMMJSSI01>l" OF 
Effesti¥e: 1 ")(\(\(\ 

KA1>l"SAS ' Uenlfl Qe) ¥ eat 

~ Cm:tis D. Blaas SF. DiFesteF ~ ----
+itle Seefelllfy 



THE STATE CORPORATI<»l COMMISSIOl>l OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ ____eM:._:_ ___ _ 

KAJ>.lSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name eflssuing Utili~0 Replacing Scheehile -------------- ~ ----

R~e Areas l>le. 2 & 4 
(TeFTitery te whish ssheEiule is applisable) which was filed 

l>le sHpplemeat ef sepa~=ate ooEleFstaaElmg 
:c. :+'+'. ~ + ef & ~ 

bARGe POWeR SeR'tiCe 
SGhedule bPS (Continued) 

DeTeRMINATION OF DeMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DeMAND: 

98Q kVIJ fer servise at Sesondary Volta€je. 
1 QQQ lrJ.GJ fer servise at Primary Volta€Je. 
1 QQ8 kW fer servise at Substation Volta€je. 
1Q16 kW fer servise at Transmission Volta€je. 

MONTMbY MAXIMUM DeMAND: 

The Monthly Ma*imum Demand is defined as the sum of: 
-

a. The hi€Jhest demand indisated in any 3Q minute interval durin€! the month on all non spase heat 
meters. 

-
b. Plus, the hi€Jhest demand indisated in any 3Q minute interval durin€! the month on the spase heat 

meter, if applisable. 
-

FACibiTieS DeMAND: 

Fasilities Demand shall be eEJual to the hi€Jher of: (a) the hi€Jhest Monthly Ma*imum Demand ossurrin€J in 
the last twelve (12) months insluding the current month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

81bbiNG DeMAND: 

Billin€J Demand shall be eEJual to the hi€Jher of: (a) the Monthly Ma*imum Demand in the surrent month or 
(b) the Minimum Demand. -

DeTeRMINATION OF I-lOURS USe: 

Total !=lours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by di'lidin€J the total monthly klAih on all 
meters by the Monthly Ma*imum Demand in the surrent month. Total l=lours IJse in the Winter Season 
shall be determined by di1.(idin€J the total monthly kWh on all meters (e*sludin€J separately metered spase 
heat kWh) by the Monthly Ma*imum Demand (e*sludin€J separately metered spase heat k\111) in the 
surrent month. The kWh assosiated 'Nith a €liven number of l=lours IJse is somputed by multiplyin€J the 
Monthly Ma*imum Demand (e*sludin€J separately metered spase heat kW in the Winter Season) by that 
number of l=lours IJse. 

lss\ied;- l>le'>'emeef 12, 1998 l>leteEl & FILliD Decemeef 21 , 1998 
He•lh l>B) Veer 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMM:ISSIOl>l OF 
Effecti>fe: Fef Bills ReaEleFeEl ea ef Aftef Ma~=ch 1, 1999 K:.<\l>lSAS 

He•th l>B) Yeftf 

~ J. S. Lm, Semef ¥ice PFesiEleat n ... n~· :rt I TL • 

1'itle Seefel8fy 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF K.'\NSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ _____cJ-4:.....:.._ ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPAl>N 
(}-IIIH!e ef Issuing Utility) Replasing Sshea1:1le ~J-4~------ ~ -~&--

Rate ,'\reas l>le. 2 & 4 
E+ ·t t a· a a e1 1 · r al ) D a 21 1998 effl eFy e w 1e se e H e 1s app 1ea e y.t 16 was e esem ef 

' 
l>la Sl:lpplemeet ef sepaFate l:lBaefstaRaieg 
ol. ,11 ,1;+., ~\, ;f'f' . ,J. \, ~ & ef & ~ 

bARGe POWeR SeRVICe 
SGhedule bPS {Centinued) 

MeTeRING AT DiffeReNT VObTAGeS: 

+l:le GeFfl~any Fflay, at its e~tien , install FfleteFin~ eEjl:li~Fflent en tl:le sesenaapt siae ef a ~FiFflaPJ velta~e 
Sl:lSWFfleFS tFansfeFFfleF. In tl:lat event, tl:le s~:JsteFfleFs FfleteFea aeFflana ana eneF~y sl:lall ee insFeasea 
eitl:leF ey tl:le installatien ef seFfl~ensatien FfleteFin~ eEjl:li~Fflent, eF ey 2.34% if FfleteFin~ eEjl:li~Fflent is net 
seFfl~ensatea . 

+l:le GeFfl~any Ff!ay alse, at its e~tien , install Ff!eteFin~ eEjl:li~Fflent en tl:le ~FiFflaPJ siae ef tl:le tFansfeFFfleF feF 
a sesenaapt velta~e Sl:lSteFfleF. In tl:lis sase, tl:le Sl:lSteFfleFS FfleteFea aeFflana ana eneF~y sl:lall be 
aesFeasea ey 2.29%, eF altematively, SeFfl~ensatien FfleteFin~ Fflay be installea. 

~eF s~:Jbstatien 'lelta~e s~:JsteFfleFS FfleteFea at ~FiFflaPJ eF sesenaapt 11elta~e lellel, tl:le Ffl·eteFea aeFflana 
ana ene~y sl:lall be insFeasea by ~ .20% (FfleteFea at ~FiFflaPJ 11elta~e) eF a.ae% (FfleteFea at sesenaary 
velta~e), eF altematively, seFf!~ensatien FfleteFin~ Fflay ee installea. 

~QF tFaRSFfliSSi9R velta§e-GI;IsteFfleFS FfleteFea at SI::IBStatieA, f:IFiFR8Fy, QF sesendaFJI 'lelta§e level, the 
FfleteFea aeFflana ana eneF~Y sl:lall be iRsFeasea by .QQ% (FfleteFea at s~:Jestatien 'lelta~e), 2.~ ~% (FfleteFea 
at ~FiFflaPJ \{elta~e), eF 4.aG% (FfleteFea at sesenaary velta~e) , eF altemati,lely, seFfl~ensatien FfleteFin~ 
Fflay ee installea. 

SeRVICe AT TRANSMISSION VObTAGe: 

Wl:len a s~:JsteFfleF Feseives servise at tFansFflissien velta~e tRFel:l~R a lease aFFan~eFf!ent (eF anetl:leF ty~e 
ef aFFan~eFflent wl:leFe finansial Fes~ensib i lity is ass~:JFf!ea) , tl:len aaaitienal a~~lisable teFFflS ana senaitiens 
sl:lall ee seveFea in tl:le lease a~FeeFflent (eF finansial Fes~ensibility aFFan~eFflent) . 

TAX ADJUSTMeNT: 

+ax Adj~:JstFflent Ssl:lea~:Jie +A sl:lall ee a~~lisaele te all s~:JsteFf!eF billin~s l:lnaeF tl:lis ssl:lea~:Jie . 

ReGUbATIONS: 

S~:Jejest t9 Rl:lles ana Re~~:Jiatiens filee witl:l tl:le State Re~~:~latept GeFflFflissien. 

lssl:led;. Desemeef 8, 2QQ6 FILIID 
HeAth l:la) Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIOl>l OF 
Effestive: y, 1 'H\1\'7 KAl>lSAS ' He•lh l:l&) YeEH 

By;- Chfis B . Giles, :Vise Pfesiaeet By;- --
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ _:_44-'-----

Replacing Schedule _4..:..4_:__ _____ Sheet 2 

r:-::---~(T:..:.em:..:.·.:.:to~ry...:.to:_w.:.:hi_·c_h_sc_he_du_le7i_s a~p.:_pl--:ic a:..:.b:..:.le.:_) ____ ____ w::_:.::hi:::ch::...:.:w.:::as::_fi:_::tl:.:ed:.._,=====iJ~;a,.,n"'uarvl1ial;ol;I .,.8 !.l2..:0~I 2r.,.._~~-; - - ---{ Deleted: November 22,2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0 - 24 kW 
25 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$1ZJM.. _______ ________________ ____________ _ ----- {~D;;,;e~leted;;,;;;;;,;,' ,;,;;16,;,;;.3.;.1 ======== 
$46.9Q. ---------- -------------------------- ----- {LD:..:e::.:leted= ::...' 4-=2::..:.64...:_ _______ _ 

$0.00 
$UQ$ ____ __________ ____ ___ _____ _____ ____ - ---- {LD:..:e::.:let::.:ed::.::.:...: 2_.5..:..1..:..3 _______ _ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0. 14102. P~!- ~.\t{~--- ---~9.. 07632. p_~~ -~YYh ___ ______ ___ Deleted: 12820 
$0. 06192.p~_r_ ~_It{~ __ ____ ~9_. 0463\p_~~ -~YYh ___ ________ _ 
$0. 05534, P~!- ~.It{~ ______ ~9_. 04014, p_~~ -~YY!1 ______________ \:.·-

,. 

-<< 

Deleted: 06938 

Deleted: 05629 

Deleted: 04210 

Deleted: 05031 

Deleted: 03649 

Issued: -------,-.-c=.;;,A~mri!kl 2~0~2~0~I2'"-c~----+-------- _f_l).0J;:_[) __ ------- - - ---r -----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ------;=:----+::---=:::------+--------- --- ---------------- KANSAS __ __________ ____ __ __ ___ ___ ----- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Sc:crc:tary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ _:_44.:...._ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule _4.:...4.:...._ _____ Sheet 3 

r:-::--(;,.T_em_·t_:_ory.:._to_w_h_ich_sc:_h_e_du---,le:-is:_a~pp:_li-:-ca:-bl~e):__ ______ ~w::_:h~ic::h:._w:.:_a::s:._:fi~Il:::ed:.....,===="J~ia:gnulila1iSrv .lil8~2"'0 .. 12:;....,=~""'""'i ___ --{ Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0 - 24 kW 
25 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$17.94, ___________________________________ ----- {;,;D;.;e;;;leted;.;;;;;;;;' 1..;6..;.3=1 =========< 
$46.9Q ______________________________ _____ ---- -{ Deleted: 42.64 

~--------------------~ 

$0.00 

$2 .33~----- -- ------------------- - ------- - ----{ Deleted: 2.126 
~------------_J 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0. 137 4 7. p~J- ~:.Nt1 _____ ~_Q . 01 44a~E?r_ ~YY.~ _______ __ ___ _ Deleted: 12497 
$0. 0602Q 1?~!- ~:.Nt1 _____ ~-Q - 04512.~~L ~IJY.~ _____ _______ _ 
$0. os389.p~J- ~:.Nt1 _____ ~_Q. 03907.~E?r _ ~YY.~ ______________ ~:-::: 

Deleted: 06771 

Deleted: 05473 
·::-, ', 
\:~-

Deleted: 04102 

Deleted: 04899 

Deleted: 03552 

Issued: ------.dA~~DI~r,gil~2~0~2~0~1~2 v:::-----+ ---------~-I!-:J;:R ___________ -r-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -----=-::;;:---+:,· --=----+-------------- -- ------------ KANSAS __ __ ____ __ ________________ ----- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



~ ------------------------------------------------- - ------- - -------------------------------------------------------- - --------------------- -- - - - -1~D_e_let_ed_:-'-~------------' 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE -----'-44'------

Replacing Schedule _4.:..4:.._ _____ Sheet 4 

....,..,,...--.:<T:..:•:..:rr:..:ito:..:ry:_t..:_o_w..:_hi:..:ch:..:sc:..:h:..:e:..:du:..:le:..:i:..:s a:.::p::._pl.:..:ic:..:ab:..:l•.:_) _ _ ______ w=h'~·c~h :.::w~as~fi~l e::::d~---=:EN5o~v,;gem~be~r~2;;;2!!5!i20,.,I~ Q ~~~"i' - - - - -1 Deleted: July 24, 2009 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0 .~.P~~ -r:D9.r!t~ - ~-~?!l __ ~~--tn?sl.~.f9!. ~?~ . !<jlqy~~ -~y__~_~i5<~. §.~~ - rni3_~i!'D_~r1'L __ . ---·1.._D_e_let_ ed_:_sa_ 2 _________ ___, 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in -
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

cusTo'MeR·oe-Firiili'io-Ns:··--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:'If 
'II 

Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, 
shall be applicable to all customer billings under 
this schedule.1J 

Issued: ------;:;::::iAg,\m~r,l,lil,.2~0~2~0~1~2. v::::-----+ -- -------XJ!.:?_I? ____________ -t·····1 Deleted: July 28, 2009 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -----=:;:-- --r;:::-----;;,:::-----+---------------------------- KANSA.S __________________________ .. --· 1 Deleted: August I , 2009 

Month Day Year 

By: -.:.<D:l:ar~r~in~R~·~I~ve~es.z._ _______ :=_S!.:.r. ..!:D::!i"'re;;7c!::to:!.r_+-- -=B~y:: -------------=;:::;----t ···-·1 Deleted: Curtis D. Blanc 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ ___:4_:_4 ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of I ssuing Util ity) Replacing Schedule _4-'-4-'-------- Sheet 5 & 6 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 8 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule SGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval 
during the month on all meters. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 

Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last twelve 
(12) months including the current month . 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as 12rovided in the following schedules: 

. Energl£ Cost Adjustment (ECA} . Energl£ Efficiencl£ Rider (EER} . Pro12ertll Tax Surcharge (PTS} . Tax Adjustment (TAl 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

J_s_s_u_~~: ______ April20 2017.. FILED -- -- ---------
Month D•y Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ____________________________ KANSAS __________________________ 

Month O.y y,., 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Directot. By: --
Title Secretary 

- - --- { Deleted: December 21, 1998 

Deleted: December 8, 2006 

Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:1J 

: 11 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 

applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.1J 

Deleted: January I , 2007 

Deleted: Chris B. Giles, Vice-President 

Deleted: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE -----'-45'-------

Replaci ng Schedule _4..:.:5:..._ _ ____ Sheet 2 

r:-:--~(T_err_it_ory.:._to_w_h_ich_sc_h_e_du_le:-is_a_::pp~li..,.ca:-bl__:e):___ ______ :___w:.::h:::i::ch.:_w:..:.a::s:...:fi:::tl::ed~---==='J~;;!a;;;n"'uarv20...,r8-2"'0""12"=~==';" ··· · · { Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$48.63. ____________________________________ . . - - ·{ Deleted: 43.09 
~------------~ 

$2.837. ___ ___ ___________ __ ___________ __ ___ .. - - -{ Deleted: 2.514 
~------------~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$llll,. __________ ___ ~2..759. ___ ___ ___ __ ______ __ __ __ . • - - - {~D=e=let=ed=:=3 .=51=9=========< 

---- -{ Deleted: 2.445 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0. 0900S..J?!'l!. ~~I1 ....... ~9, 0475S. P!'l!. ~~l1 __ ______ ____ _ .- Deleted: 07979 
$0 . 05644. P!'l!. ~~l1 _______ ~9, 02879. p~r- ~~l1 ___________ _ 
$0 . 05712. [l!'l!. ~~l1 _______ ~9, 02502. [l!'l!. ~~l1 _____________ \::-

•' 

\::~' 

Deleted: 04213 

Deleted: 05001 

Deleted: 02551 

Deleted: 05061 

Deleted: 02217 

Issued: ------..::iAg,\or~r,gil,.2~01;;!2~0~1~2. v::::-----+ ---------f_l!:~.r?-- -----------t·· · · ·{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ----....-;:::;;:---+:, • --=----+---------------------------- KANSAS __________________________ .. -- -{ Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE --- ----'4=--5 ___ _ 

Replaci ng Schedule ___..::45:.._ _____ Sheet 3 

,--;-;,-----~(T~err::.:it:.::o::._ry~to:_w_:_h_:_ic:_h :.::sc:_he~du:_l e;..:i.:_s a~p~ph~· ca:.::b:.::le):__ _ ______ w:.:_h:.:.:i.::::ch::._::w.::::as:_:fi:.:.:tl.:::ed~---==:lJ~<a~n~ua~rv ... I.,.S ~2"'0512lb=~~'l __ --1 Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays the following charge per month: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$48.6:1 _____ ________ _____________________ -----1 Deleted: 4309 
~~~----------------~ 

$2.395, _____________ _____________ ________ -----1 Deleted: 2 122 
L-----'------------------~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 

$3.88q. ______ --------- ~2 . 70Q. ---- ------------- --- - -- - ( Deleted: 3.438 

- -- -- { Deleted: 2.392 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0 . 0877§.p~!- ~Y"{~------~!J. 0462~ p-~~ -~'{Y!1 ________ ____ _ Deleted: 07776 

$0. 05469. 1?~!- ~Y"{~_-----~!J.. 02799. p_~~ -~'{Y!l_-------- - ---
$0. 05224. 1?~!- ~Y"{~_-----~!J.. 02434, p_~~ -~'{Y!l_------- -- ---- '<::-

•' 

·:<< 

Deleted: 04096 

Deleted: 04846 

Deleted: 02480 

Deleted: 04629 

Deleted: 02157 

Issued : -------,-=:!A~\O~;glr,gil~2~0~2r.l0~1~2 -=----+ _________ _!_1!-:J?_I? ___________ --t _____ 1 Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ----...,..,..-.,.----!,-----.....,.-----+ ____________________________ KANSAS __________________________ ---- -1 Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Ti tle Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ____ ...:;45=-----

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _4.cc5:__ _____ Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

which was filed 

Sheet 4 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

November 20 2007 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

4 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In each 
month a charge of $0 .§.§?. J?~!_ !11-'?11!~--~~!'1.1Lt;>!'l. _r:r!~s!~_ f9!_ !3.~9!L~[I_q'{~!- RY_ ~~l9tl __ ~IJ.!<~ _ !11!'1.~lrn.ll!11_ !~-~~i_-.:~--- -- - --{.._o_e_let_ ed_ :_s_a_2 _________ ~ 
demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that -
month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum 
Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 
15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 
and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both 
seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

•---- ------- ----------------------------------------- --------- ---------------------- ----------------------------------------

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer -._f3~jy~_!! _!!~!Yl~- ~r1 -~~~- l<?~ _!!is!~_()f_th_~_ l] l1~ _tE§I_r1!5f()E!11!3.r, ____________________ ____ _ 

Primary Voltage Customer- Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:'!! 

'II 
Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 
be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule. 'If 
Deleted: 

Issued: --------.dA~~m~r,gil ,ff,2~0~2~0~1~2 v=::-----+ --------XI!:J?.I? ... ________ --t·: ···{ Deleted: July 28, 2009 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ----....,.,--,---~--,-----+----- --- -------------------- KANSAS __ ___ _____ ___ ______ _______ ----- {'--D_e_leteci __ :_A_u.=.gu_s_t t-'-, _2009 _______ __, 

Month Day Year -

By: ~D~arn~·n~R~.~I~ve~~ -------~Sr~.~D~ir~e~ct~o~r-+-- By: 
Title Secretary 

-----{ Deleted: Curtis D. Blanc 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

o supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 45 

Replacing Schedule ___..::45::.__ _____ Sheet 

which was filed Decem her 8 2006. 

Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

6 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer' s metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energl£ Cost Adjustment IE CAl . Energl£ Efficiencl£ Rider lEER) . Prol2!lrlll Tax Surcharge IPTSl . Tax Adjustment !TAl 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

"---------------- ---- --- --------------- ----------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Issued: Aoril 20 2012. FILED --Month D•y y.., 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ____________________________ KANSAS _______ __ ____ __ __ __ _______ 

Month D•y Y= 

By: Darrin R. I ves. Sr. Directot. -- By: 
Title Secretary 

- -- - - { Deleted: December 21 , 1998 

Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:'I[ 
'II 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.'lf 

- - -- -{ Deleted: December 8, 2006 

--- - - { Deleted: January I, 2007 

Deleted: Chris B. Giles, Vice-President 

- - Deleted: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ------'-46'--------

Replacing Schedule -'-46:_ _ ____ Sheet __ 2_ 

,..,-,--.:.:<T_:_•m.:_'t_:_o_:ry_:_to_:_w_:_h_ic_h _sc_he_du_Ie:-i_s •_.:._PP:..._li--:-ca:-b_.::le):.._ _______ w:.::h:::i.::ch::_w=as:_:fi:::tl.::ed~---=:JJs!a~n .. l!l!!Y_a,,;;l a8 ;;;;2a;0512;;..,~-~., -- -- -{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

i::: :& .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. c l ==·-:-:-.~-7--------
$2.937. ___________________________________ .-- --{ Deleted: _2_.556 _________ ~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$6.344. ___ ___ _______ $2.924. __________ ___ __ _____ ___ -:::··{ Deleted:_s _.s2_o ________ _ 

--{ Deleted:-=2:.:.54.::5:.__ ____ ___ _ 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$O . osss7. f?~r- ~~o ______ ~Q.04593,p_~r -~W!1__ __ _________ ---
$0 . 04693. p~r- ~.'{'{~---- --~9_. 02867. p_~~ -~'Nh ____ _______ _ 
$0 . 02682. P~C -~'Nh _____ ~9o02354. p_~ ~ -~'N-~ -- ----------- \---

·~:>.'', 
'._:--

Deleted:..;.0;.;58;.;0.;.9 __ =~-==--< 
Deleted:_04_06_ 3 _______ _ -< 

Deleted:~04~1~5~2=------===< 
Deleted:.;;02;;;5;.;3.;.6 ___ ____ _ -( 

Deleted:..:.02:.;3;.;7.;.3 ___ ____ _ -( 

Deleted:...:.0::.:20:..:8::.:2 ________ __; 

Issued: ----~~AQ,\m~r,gi l~2~0~2~0~14L2. ~-----+ ---------f_I~17=J? ___________ -f ___ __ { Deleted:J .an::...:cuary"-'-1-"8''-'2-'--01...:.2 _ _____ _.; 
Month Day Year · -

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ----...,..,-.,---+ • --,------+---------------------------- KANSAS __________________________ .-- -- { Deleted: .F.::eb::.:ru:::ary~l ,:.:2:::.:01:::2 ______ _j 

Month Day Year -

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE -----'-46:...._ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule _4_:_:6:...._ _____ Sheet 3 

r-:-::---.:,_(T_:_err_i_:_to_:._ry_to_w_h_ic_h _:_sc_he_du_Ie:-i_s •_:_p~pl--,ica:-b-le):__ _______ w::.h:.::i.::ch:.:....:.:w.::as~fi:.::tl.::ed:.._,====:lJela;;sn;11!uarva,;;,;,l&8 !;;32a;;0;;,12i.oc~~~=; .. --{ Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
1 000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

$1 oo.oa. __ __ _____________________________ __ ----- i>=D=e=let=ed= : 8=8=.3=o =========< 
$690.00. ___________________________________ ----- i~....D_e_leted __ : 604_ ._17 _______ --> 

$2.470, ____ __ ___ ____ ____ ____ ___ _________ _ - -- -- i~....D_e_let_ed_: _2 ._14_9 ________ _.~ 

Summer Season Winter Season 

$6.20t _______________ ~2.85a -------------------- <:~~~;.;e;;,;:::= .... : :.;.,:,;,;:.;;,
7 

___ ____ _ -< 

Summer Season Winter Season 
$0 .0637a i?~!- ~~~- - ----$9..0447?. p_~rJ<Yth ___________ _ 
$O. D4544. 1?~!- ~~~------$9..0277?.p_~r -~YY~------------­
$O.o2575.p~!- ~~~-- - ---$9..02273.p_~r -~YY~- -- ------ - --- - ~~>~ 

--.:: 
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Deleted: 02452 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ __:4.::.6 ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
Replacing Schedule _4.:.:6:.._ _____ Sheet 4 

,....,-,--~(T::..:e.:.:.rr.:.:.ito.:.:.ry:_t:.:.o .:.:.w.:.:.hi.:.:.ch::..:sc.:.:.h.:.:.ed.:.:.u.:.:.l e::..:i::...s a~p~pl.:.:.ic::..:•b.:.:.l e:.._) ________ w~h~~·c~h_::w~as~fi~le~d~---~N~o~v~em~be:gr~2~2~20~1~ Q-~-_, ----- 1 Deleted: July 24, 2009 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 

of 6 Sheets 

(Continued) 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $0 .§Q§,_p~~ -r:TJ9.r!t~ - ~-~~!l __ ~~- -r:TJ~9.~_f9!_ ~~~~ - !<J lc;>Y?.~ -~y __ \~(~i-«~-~l!~_ r:D?_~i!!l_l!~L - - -----{--D_e_leted __ :_58_ 2 _________ ___, 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer' s Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in -
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer- Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:1j 
1l • 
Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 
be applicable to all customer bill ings under this 
schedule. 

Issued: -----...-:::EA,..~Pglrgil~2"'\0~2~0""1"'L2.. -v::::-----+ ---------XI!:J?J? . .. _ _ ____ ___ 4 _____ 1 Deleted: November 22, 2010 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
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Month Day Year 

By: .Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director -- -=B~y :. -------------===----r-----1 Deleted: Curtis D. Blanc 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

SCHEDULE 46 

Replacing Schedule ---'-46:...._ _ ____ Sheet 

which was filed December 8 2006. 

Sheet 6 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE- SPACE HEATING 
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

6 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kWh on all meters by the Monthly 
Maximum Demand in the current month. The kWh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary Voltage 
Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased 
either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for 
a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer' s metered demand and energy shall be 
decreased by 2.29%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energy: Cost Adjustment (ECA) . Energy: Efficiency: Rider (EER) . ProQerty: Tax Surcharge (PTS) . Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations fi led with the State Regulatory Commission. 

•------------------------------------------------ ------------------------------------------------- -- ---------------------------------

Issued: Aoril20 2012 FILED -- -----------
Moolh D•y y,~ 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ____________________________ KANSAS. _________________________ 

Month D•y You 

By: Darrin R. lves Sr. DirectoL By: --
Title Secretary 

-----1 Deleted: December 21, 1998 

-- Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:'ll 
'II 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
applicable to all customer billings under th is 
schedule.'ll 

_--- -1 Deleted: December 8, 2006 

-----{ Deleted: January I , 2007 

Deleted: Chris B. Giles, Vice-President 

Deleted: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMM ISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Util ity) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ ..:.;69:..__ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule --=6:..9 _ _____ Sheet __ ! _ 

..-;:---~(T_e_rr_ito_ry:_t_o_w_hi_ch_sc--,-h_e_du_le;-i_s •_:_p.:_pl--;ic::-ab_le.:_) ________ w.:.:..:.:.h i::. c.:.:h....:.w::as::....::fi:.::le::d:.....====~.!<~aaa;n;,;:u:;a,oarv.,l.,.&,...20;.1;;;2;_ ___ .., ----- i_ Deleted:=N=ov_e_m_ber- 22.;.' =20=1-0------< 

No supplement or separate understanding + -- ---i Formatted Table 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet I of 2 Sheets '-'--'-'-"----------' 

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule MOL 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for ornamental street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. Termination prior to end of 10-year period results in a one-time charge equal to the Company's 
actual investment less depreciation. 

RATE (High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

1.0 Basic Installation: 

1.1 
1.2 

Street lamps equipped with ornamental luminaire on ornamental poles served from underground 
extensions not in excess of 200 feet per unit: 

Size of Lamp 

9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (100-watt) 
16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt) 

Company inventory availability as follows <1•
21: 

Luminaire: Standard Ornamental 

Post: 12-foot cast aluminum with 4 inch diameter shaft 

Base: Standard Screw-in Base 

Total Charge 
per Lamp 
per Month 
Under Sod 

Total Charge 
per Lamp 
per Month 

Under Concrete 

$60.63. UUUUu - ~89. 0§. mmmuu 
$§ll§.. ___________ ~9o.3a __ ___ _______ _ 

(t ) If any equipment becomes obsolete, then new installations will be accomplished with the most 
appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. 

<
21 Any changes to above listed standard equipment will incur additional monthly facilities charges. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

----- Deleted: 53.72 

~; ~ 
Deleted: 78.91 

Deleted: 54.89 

Deleted: 80.08 

• -------------------------- ___ --------------------- ________________________ ------------------------------------------- ___ ------------ ---- - Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT: 11 

Issued: 

•- -- - ----- ------ ------- ------ --------- ---- - ---------- --- ------------- -- ------------ - ------------- -- --- - - - -- - --- -- - ---------- -- - -- Deleted: Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule 
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under this schedule. 
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I "---------------------- - -------------------------- - --------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- -------{LD-'e-'let_:ed:..:__:: ~'-------------' 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE ____ .:::c69:__ __ _ 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

Sheet 

_ _ __:6:.:9 _ ___ Sheet 

Julv 30 2004 

2 of 2 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule MOL (Continued) 

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS: 

2 

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with the most appropriate available 
equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipal ity. 

STANDARD UNITS: 

Standard street lamps are those units for which a rate is stated. 

BURNING HOURS: 

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset 
to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energ~ Cost Adjustment (EGA) . ProQert~ Tax Surcharge (PTS) . Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

4-

"~-------------------------- -------------------------------- --- ------------------------ ---- ------------------------------------------

Issued: Aori120 2012 Noted & FILED September 14, 2004 -- ------ -- ---Monlh D•y y.,., 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

Effective: ____________________________ KANSAS ________________________ __ 
Month D•y Ym 

By: Darrin R. Ives. .Sr. Director -- By: . 
Title Secretary 

----- { Formatted Table 

Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:'II 
'II 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
appl icable to all customer billings under this 
schedule. 'I! 

-- -- -{ Deleted: July 30 2004 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE -----'--70=------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7.:..:0:.._ _____ Sheet 
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed Januarv 18 2012 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I of I Sheets 

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule LS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For secondary electric service through one meter for lighting service which is controlled with a 
photo-electric cell or other positive controlled device which restricts service to non-daylight hours. At the 
Company's discretion, the metering requirement may be eliminated for some unmetered lights connected 
prior to March 1, 1999, where it is economical for the Company to do so. Usage for unmetered lights will 
be estimated using wattage ratings and hours usage. 

Standby, breakdown, supplementary, temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this 
schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE: 
5 .62~ Rfi!~-~Y:J-~ _f~~ ?.l! _~yy~_ Rfi!r .l!l.C?I1_th_. _____________________________________________________ __ ____________ ___ __________ 

Monthly service facilities charge shall be equal to 1.50% of the total installed cost of the Company's lighting 
service facilities in excess of ordinary metering and transformation facilities as determined at the time of 
any installation, extension, addition or betterment of the Company's service facilities. The monthly service 
facilities charge shall remain in effect until the Company's investment in such facilities is recovered. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as 12rovided in the following schedules: . Energy Cost Adjustment (ECA) . Pro12erty Tax Surcharge (PTS) . Tax Adjustment (TA) 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulator.! Commission. -- -------------- ------ -- ----

"------------------- --- ------------- ----- ------- --- ----- ------ ------ --- --- -- ------------ --- --------------- -- ------------ -- ----------

Issued: Aoril20 2012 FILED -- -- ---------
Month D•y Y"'' 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: . _________________ ______ _____ KANSAS __________________________ 

Month D•y Y04< 

By: Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 

. ---- { Deleted: November 22, 2010 

-- -- -{ Deleted: 4.980 

Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:1f 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 

applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.1f 

Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:1f 
. Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 
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11 
REGULATIONS :1f 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ___ ___:_7.:...1 ___ _ 

Replacing Schedule _7.:...1:...._ _____ Sheet __ !_ 

,-:-:,---..:.(T_e_rr_ito__:ry:_t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_h_e_du_Ie:-i-s a_:_p:_pl--:ic::-ab_le:_) ________ w_::::hl:_::. c::_h_:w::a:::s_::fi~l e::::d:._..===~J!i;l!a~n~u~arv~l~8~20~1~2._ _ __ .,. -----{ Deleted: November 2_2,o...2_0_IO _____ __; 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

of 4 Sheets 

AVAILABILITY: 

RATE: 

Issued: 

For unmetered protective lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, 
walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing customer's premises. Not available for 
municipal street, park or other public lighting, or for temporary service. 

A. Base Charge: 
The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed on an existing wood pole and using 
existing secondary circuits is as follows: 

5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (70-watt) 
8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (175-watt) 

16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (150-watt) 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400-watt) 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400-watt) 
50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (400-watt) 
63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (1000-watt) 

Area Flood 
Lighting Lighting 
$14.09. ____ ___ ___ ____________________ __ ____ -----

$14.72.· -------------- -- ----- ---------- -- --- -----
$23.33. ___ ______ _____ ___ -----

$23.72. --------- ------- --------- ----------- -- ­
$25.25._- ----------- ---- -­
$39.7a___ _____________ -- ---
$43.17.__ _______________ ----- -

*Limited to the units in service September 30 , 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

B. Additional Charges: 
If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the 
customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the cus­
tomer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as follows: 

Deleted: 12.48 

Deleted: 13.04 

Deleted: 20.67 

Deleted: 21.02 

Deleted: 22.37 

Deleted: 35.23 

Deleted: 38.25 

Each 30-foot ornamental steel pole installed 
Each 35-foot ornamental steel pole installed 

$ J..Q&j._ ___ ____________ ______________ -----~ Deleted: 9.40 

$ 11§ __ ______ ___ ________ _________ __ -- --- Deleted: 10.32 

-----=~A~mng,· l ~2~0~2~0~1a_2 v::::-----J- ----------f_I~J;;_l? __ __________ -t ____ - { Deleted: January 18, .:.20'-'1.:.2 ______ _) 
Month Day Year -

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ----~7~1 ___ __ 

Replacing Schedule _7.:._1:...._ _____ Sheet 2 

r:-c:---....;(T_e_rr_ito:.._ry:__to_w_h_ich_sc:..__he_du_le-:-i:.._s _:•P.:.PI_ic;•b:.._le:.:.) ________ _::w_::h:_:ic::_:h_:w::_:a:::s_:fi:.:_tle:::d:.__,====~.N(O~V~em~b;)ger~2:g2~2~0~1 0~====; - __ -- { Deleted: July 24, 2009 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modi fy the tari ff as shown hereon. 

B. 

Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL (Continued) 

Additional Charges (continued) 
Each 30-foot wood pole installed 
Each 35-foot wood pole installed 
Each overhead span of circuit installed 

$~------------------------------- ---- ------ ­
$L.§Q,_----------- ------------ -----------------­
$~- - ----- - -- - -- --- - ------------- -- ----------

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the 
above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent of the 
Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities. 

If the customer requires underground service, the customer will be responsible for installing all 
underground ductwork in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible 

Deleted: 5.81 

Deleted: 6.73 

Deleted: 1.81 

for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional ~P.~r ___ _ ----- { Deleted: 2.55 
month charge for each underground lighting unit served. If the underground conduit exceeds 300 feet in '-----==----------_._J 
length, there wi ll be an additional charge of ~p~r_ !l)~~!~-~c?.Q9J9~t!~~-g!l:J , _<?rfr?9.~9!1.~~-~r~9L ___________ ----- {'--D_e_letect __ : =2.5=5=---------___) 

BILLING: 

TERM: 

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the customer's regular 
electric service bill . 

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year. However, if the private lighting 
installation requires extension of the Company's service facilities of more than one pole and one span 
of circuit or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the customer shall be 
required to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years. 

UNEXPIRED CONTRACT CHARGES: 

If the contracting customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding 
customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, 
the contracting customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate 
times the number of remaining months in the contract period. 

"--------- -- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- --- --- ----- ---- -------------------------- Deleted: ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT: 'If 
'II 
. Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 

be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedu le .~ 
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- Month Day Year -

- - ---- ----+-----{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 
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Month Day Year 
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Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE -----'-71:...._ __ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. 

Replacing Schedule _7.:_1:__ _____ Sheet 

which was filed December 8 2006 

Sheet 4 of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (continued) 

4 

G. If a customer who has agreed to a specific lighting unit requests to change to a different lighting 
unit, the customer shall pay the labor cost for the removal of the existing unit and the Base 
Charge for the new unit shall be applicable thereafter. 

H. All existing mercury vapor lights shall be changed to high pressure sodium lights when 
maintenance or changeout is required. When these changeouts occur, the customer charge will 
be changed to the high pressure sodium rate. 

I. When the Company changes mercury vapor lights, all lights at the same location will be changed 
to high pressure sodium. The 22500 lumen mercury vapor area light will be retained. However, 
the customer may change to any other light under Section A 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as J:lrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energ~ Cost Adjustment {ECA) . ProJ:lert~ Tax Surcharge {PTS) . Tax Adjustment {TAl 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

•-------------------------------- -- ---- -------- --- ----- ---- ---- --- -------- ---- ----------- -------------- --------- ---------- ------- --- -

Issued: Aoril20 2012 FILED --Month Doy y,., 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

Effective: . __ __________________________ KANSAS. ________________________ _ 
Month Doy y,., 

By: Darrin R. Ives. Sr. Directot. -- By 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ____ .;..:72=._ __ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule --=-72=--- ----- Sheet 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed Julv 7 1982. 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets 

COMMERCIAL STREET LIGHTING 
Private Customers (Frozen) 

Schedule CL 

2 

•---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energ:t Cost Adjustment (ECA} . ProQert:t Tax Surcharge (PTS} . Tax Adjustment (TA} 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Commission File Number: 166405-U 

Issued: Aoril 20 2012. FILED . -- -----------
Mooth o., YoM 
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By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Directot. By: • --Title Secretary 
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schedule. 'II 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE - ----'-'73:...._ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule _7'-'3:..._ _____ Sheet 

.,..,,...---....;(T_e~rr-ito.:_ry.:___to_w_h_ich_sc_he_du_Ie7i_s__:ap.:_pl_ic,.,-ab_Ie_:_) ________ _::w_::h.:_:ic:::h__:w.:_:a::::S_:fi:.:.Ile::d:.__.====liaJia;;;n,;;U;;;a....,rvl;,;8~2 .. 0""12._ ___ -; ---- { Deleted: November22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet I 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

of 5 Sheets 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within corporate 
limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE (Incandescent): 

Issued: 

1.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood and reflector, supported on a wood pole or existing trolley pole 
and supplied from overhead circuits by an extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: 
(CodeX) 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp per Year 

1.1 
1.2 

1000 Lumen (65-watt)** 
2500 Lumen (187-watt)* 

$85.6a _______________________________________ ----- i Deleted: 75.96 

$~--------------------------------------- ----- {~D~e~leted~~~:=10~7~.64================= 
2.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served overhead by an 

extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: (Code IWT) 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp per Year 

2.1 
2.2 

4000 Lumen (269-watt)* 
6000 Lumen (337-watt)* 

$205.5a _______________________________________ ----- i).:D;;,;e::,leted:.:;;;;::,=..;.1B;;,;2;;,;.1.,;;.s ____ = = == 
$m§ ____________ __ _________________________ ---- -{ Deleted: 203.40 

*Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 
**Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010, until removed. 

~==~~~------------~ 

-----u:::~A~~DII!lrol!il:..2~0~20~1~2L-=----+---------X~J?J? ... _________ -t ·····{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ------;-;:-=---+-:, • --=,------+ -- __________________________ KANSAS __________________________ . ----{ Deleted: February I, 20 12 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMM ISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE --- - -'-'73:...._ _ _ _ 

Replaci ng Schedule _7.:...:3=---------- Sheet 2 

r:-;:---~(T:..:e.:.:.rr.:.:.ito:_ry:_t:.:.o_w.:.:.hi.:.:.ch:..:sc.:.:.h:..:ed:..:u.:.:.l e;..:i.:_s a~p~pl~ic,::•b.:.:.l e~) ________ w.:.:.::_hl:_:. c:::_h_:w:_:a:::_s_::fi~Ie:::d:.....====~J"'<a .. n,.u~arv-'I""8~20"=1"'2.._.=~-'l - . ... { Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE (Incandescent): (continued) 

Issued: 

4.0 Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on ornamental steel poles served 
underground by an extension not in excess of 300 feet per unit: 

Rate per Lamp per Year 
4. 1 

Size of Lamp 
4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Sod* (1) $322.3?, _______________________________________ .. -- -{ Deleted: 285.60 

~--------------------~ 

(1) Code ISE 

*Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 

-------;-dA~\P~Ir,gil,;;2~0~2~0~1a_2. -=:----f---------f}~J?J? ... ________ -t· --··{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -----,Mu:..,::;,;:-h --~0,:::,--v.va:::,-----t ----- ....................... KANSAS .......................... .. --· { Deleted: February I, 2012 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE --------~73~-------

Replacing Schedule --'-'73::...._ ________ __ Sheet 3 

,.-:-c,------~(T:_:e::_:rr.::_ito.::_ry::_t::::o~w_::hi:.:.ch:_:sc:.:_h_::ed.::.u:::.le~i.:._s •:::P.:_PI::_:ic~ab:.:.Je::_) ________ _::w.::h:.::ic::_:h~w:.::a~s_:_fi~le~d~--==J~!an~u~arv'=ll.i8~2iii;O~l 2:;.,., ___ "'i __ --{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon . Sheet 3 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE (Customer Owned): 

6.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, owned and installed by customer, 
maintained and controlled by the Company, served overhead or underground: 

6.1 
6.2 

6.4 
6.5 

Size of Lamp 

12100 Lumen Limited Maintenance• (250-watt)111 

22500 Lumen Limited Maintenance• (400-watt)111 

16000 Lumen Limited Maintenance (150-watt)111 

27500 Lumen Limited Maintenance (250-watt)111 

111Code LMX 

Rate per Lamp per Year 

$198.14 ------- -- -------------------- ---- -{ Deleted: 175.56 
$259.20. -------------------- m m--- -- - -- {)..D- e;_let;.;ed,;,;...: -22-9-.68- -=====- -

~================: 
$198.6~ ___ __ ___ ____ _____ ____________ __ ---{~D:.:e::;let::ed::.;,: .;.17;,;;5,;.;;. 9~2 - - ----- -

$260·04. _____________________________ -----{LD:..:e::.let=ed::.::-=2~30:..:..4.:..:0 ________________ ~ 

RATE (Mercury Vapor): 

Issued: 

7.0 Post-top, low-mounting street lamps with canopy and refractor mounted on 14-foot posts served 
underground by an extension under sod not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code PTE) 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp per Year 
7.1 8600 Lumen•• (175-watt) $280.68. ___________ ___ __________________ ____ ___ --- -- i.._o_e_letect __ , 2_4_s._64 _ ______ _ 

• Limited to the units in service on September 9, 1974, until removed. 
•• Limited to the units in service on September 30, 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

------=,:!A~\m~rg,il ~20~20~1~4 --o=:-----+ --------- FILED 
Month Dar Year 

----------t-----{ Deleted: January 18,2012 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -------..,::;;:---+.::--v:::;------t ---------------------------- KANSAS ___ -------------------- m - --- - { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ------~73~------

Replacing Schedule -'-'73=------- Sheet 4 

r-:-::--_ _.:,(T_e_rr_ito_ry:.._t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_ h_e_du_Ie:-i-s •_.:,P.:._Pl--,ic,-ab_Ie:...) ________ _:.:w_:.:h::ic:::h_:w::as::_:fi:_::le::d~---~J"!a,.n.,.u~arv,.I.,.s....,20,.I;.;2._ ___ -;-- _- -1 Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

RATE (Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

8.0 Basic Installation: 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served from overhead circuits 
by an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW) 

Size of Lamp 

Lumen Charge 
per Lamp 
per Year(1l 

Total Charge 
per Lamp 
perYear(1l 

~~:~~:::::::::::::::::::~~~~--~t::::::::: ::: ::::::: - -: 
8.1 8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor (175-watt)* 
8.2 12100 Lumen Mercury Vapor (250-watt)* 
8.3 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor (400-watt)* $118.20. ___ ____ ___ __ ___ ___ ~~--- -- ----- ---------~ ~.:- -.. 

8.5 5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (70-watt) $31 .2Q ___________________ ~~---------- - ---- ---- ·~· 

~ :~ 1~~~~ ~~~=~ ~:~~ ~~===~~= ~~~:~~ ~~ ~~:::~~ ~~:~t :::::::::::::::J~g~:gt : : ::: :: ::::::::::_ > 
~ : ~ ~6~~~ ~~~=~ ~:~~ ~~===~~= ~~~:~~ ~~~~:::~~ ~~~~ :~t:::::::::::::::::~~·.!t::::::: :: ::::::::::~~::·' 

(11Rates above are based on a Base Unit Charge of ~]:>Ius a Lumen Charge as stated above. Twin _\· .. · 
units will be billed at one and one-half (1 1/2) times the Base -liriit-Chargeiplus (2j't1mes -iiie- ~ipiiropriate __ __ \'( 
Lumen Charge. \\ 

9.0 Optional EaUioment The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for Basic 
Installation listed in 8.0 above for Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor installations only. , " 

9.1 Ornamental steel cole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per year ~ (New 
installations are available with underground service only). -- --- ------ -------- -

9.2 Laminated wood pole instead of wood pole.** (Available with underground service only). Additional 

charge per unit per year~---------------------------- - ----- - --------------- - ---- - -----------------------------

9.3 Aluminum pole instead of a wood pole, additional charge per unit per year ~--- (~'{~) l~~!t?. ~!t~ --­
underground service only). 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast 

• Limited to the units in service on April 18, 1992, until removed. 

•• Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010, until removed . 

·., 

,, 

.... 

Deleted: 39.24 

Deleted: 178.68 

Deleted: 55.08 

Deleted: 194.52 

Deleted: 104.76 . 

Deleted: 244.20 . 

Deleted: 27 .60 

Deleted: 167 04 . 

Deleted: 39.60 

Deleted: 179.04 

Deleted: 55.56 

Deleted: 195.00 

Deleted: 105.12 

Deleted: 244.56 

Deleted: 245.40 

Deleted: 384.84 

Deleted: 139.44 

Deleted: 38.88 

Deleted: 81 .72 

Deleted: 79.92 

Issued: --------;:;dA~lDig,rgil ,;,2~0~2~0~1~2. -;;::;-----+ - --------_f_l!:?J? ____________ -t ----1 Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ---------'--• --------t---------------------------- KANSAS __________________________ - --- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

By: Darrin R. I ves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ____ .:..;73::__ __ _ 

Replacing Schedule _7'-'3;__ _____ Sheet 5 

..-;--..:,(T:..:e.:.:.rr:::ito:::ry:_t.:.:.o.:.:.w.:::hi.:.:.ch:..:sc.:.:.h::.:e.:::du:::le;..:i::...s •:::P.::_:Pl:_;ic:::•b::.:le::_) ________ w.::.::_h l~· c:::_h_:w:::a::s_::fi~le:::d~===~J~~at;i,nllJu~arv~l~8~20liil~2._ ___ ., - __ -- { Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

RATE (Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor) : (Continued) 

Optional Equipment (continued) 

of 5 Sheets 

(Continued) 

9.4 Underground service extension. under sod. not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit 
per year ffiA _______________________________________________________________________________________________ ___ __ {'-D_e_let_ ed_ :-=68=·=52=------------' 

9.5 Underground service extension under concrete. not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per 

unit per year~------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- -----{ __ D_e_let_ ed_ :-=3=70=.80=----------' 

9.6 Breakaway base. Additional charge per unit per year $40.5§. ___ {~~§1! ~f!~!~ __ ..Y! \~ __ l!l1.c!El!r9!9.~11-q ____ -----{ Deleted: 35.88 
service only) . '----== -----------' 

9.7 Special black square luminaire. * instead of basic installation luminaire. (Available with 

underground service only) . Additional charge per unit per year~-------------------------------- --- -----{ Deleted: 78.84 
L----===--------------~ 

REPLACEMENT OF UNITS: 
Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with a different type of standard unit 
installation only by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. The Company has the right 
to replace existing incandescent and mercury vapor street lamps in need of repair or replacement (or on 
poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent high pressure sodium vapor street lamps. 

STANDARD UNITS: 
Standard street lamps are those mercury vapor or high pressure sodium vapor units for wh ich a rate is 
stated except those with an X designation in the type code. 

BURNING HOURS: 
Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset 
to one-half hour before sunrise, approximately 4100 hours per year. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in the following schedules: 

Energy Cost Adjustment fECAl 
Property Tax Surcharge IPTSl 
Tax Adjustment <TAl 

.-* Limited to the units in service on December 1, 2010. until removed. "----------------------------- ---- ---------

Is-s-ued: ---- --------- -- -----------A.;.;T"ii -26--:ioii ___________ __ ______ -- --- ------ --- --------- -fiLED _____ __ ___________ __________ ____ _ 
Month D•y 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: ----,.,...-,.---+ --,.-----+---------------------------- KANSAS _____________ __ _________ _ 

Month Day Year 

By: Darrin R. l ves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 

{ Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENTS·1J 

: Formatted: Font: Bold 

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0", Hanging: 0.5" 

, Deleted: Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.1f 
11 
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:1J 
. Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule ECA, shall 
be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule. 

Deleted: REGULATIONS:1J 
. Subject to Rules and Regulations fi led with 

the State Regulatory Commission.1f , 
• Limited to the units in service on 

December 1, 2010, until removed. ~ 

Deleted: January 18, 2012 

Deleted: February I, 2012 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISS ION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ____ .:...74.:.__ __ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_4 ______ Sheet 

Rate Area 2 

r7:---~(T:_:e::.:rr.:.:ito:.:.ry:_t:.::o_.::w.:.:h i:.::ch::_:sc:.::h::.:e::::du:.:.l e;:i.:_s•:::P::_PI::.:i c;=ab:::l e::_) ________ _:w~h_:-:ic~h_:w:__<a~s~fi~le~d'____.====J~la~n~u~arv'=I~8~2~0 ;l;il 2b~~~'"i -- --{ Deleted: November22, 20 10 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifv the tariff as shown hereon. 

AVAILABILITY: 

Sheet I 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

Available for traffic control signal service through a Company-owned Traffic Control System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE: Basic Installations. 

(1 ) lndjvjdual Contcol. This basic installation consists of four mounted 3-light signal units all with 
8-inch lenses, and is operated by its own controller (having no more than fourteen signal circuits), 
which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic installation is $160.07. _____ -- - - -{~._o=-e=l=et::ed:=.:..:: 1=4=1=.8=3 ________ _ 

(2) Suspension Control. 

(a) 4-Way. 3-Liqht Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of four 3-light signal units all with 
8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly suspended from an overhead 
messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance distance of 15 feet above the 
roadway. The installation is operated by its own controller, which is activated by a 
synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic installation is ~--Th~Jl_L!~P-~Il!>J()_f! ____ - -- --{ Deleted: 65.96 
system for this signal unit is provided for under Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood L...:c..::.:..:c:.:-== '-----------
Pole Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension. Supplemental 3-light signal units may be added 
to this basic installation only if they are hung on the same suspension system as the initial 
units. If pole mounted units are requested, this basic installation shall be considered changed 
to an Individual Control with its concomitant rate and the suspension equipment shall be 
considered supplemental equipment with its concomitant rates. 

Issued: -----.,.,-#A~mri:,l2~0~20~1~2 -,-----+ -------- FILED ----------r--- --{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

-----,:::;:---t --= ,------r ---------------------------- KANSAS ___ --------------- m -- --- -- -- -{ Deleted: February I, 2012 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 

By: Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Area2 

SCHEDULE -----'-74'-----

Replacing Schedule --'-74'---- --- Sheet 2 

r:-::----=:(T_e_rr_ito_ry:..._t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_ h_e_du_le:-i-s a_:_p.:.._pl--:ic,-ab_le..:._) _____ ___ .:.:w.:.:h:.:ic:::h_:w:.:as::_:fi:.::le::d~---==::l!5las;n~u~ary.,;l"'8~20._1~2.._====; - ___ _ { Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(3) Flasher Control. 

(a) 1-Way, 1-Light Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of one 1-light signal unit with 
an 8-inch lens mounted on an existing post, with the traffic signal lamp flashing alternately 
"on" and "off' 24 hours per day. The monthly rate for this basic installation is~----------- ----- { Deleted: 33.48 

~--~~--------~ 

(b) 4-Way, 1-Light Signal Unit - Suspension. This basic installation consists of four 1-light 
signal units all with 8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly 
suspended from an overhead messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance 
distance of 15 feet above the roadway. The installation is operated by an individual 
flashing contactor which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this 
basic installation is 47.0l:l, __ Th~-~!J-~P~~~!C?_~ -~Y~!~T!l_ f!?!_~~ l~ -~L9~~1_ 1,J!!iti~R~C?Y!q~_q _f.<?~ -~~!t~~---- ----- { Deleted: 41.72 
Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood Pole, Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension. '---'-'---== ---------_) 

_(4) Pedestrian Push Button Control. 

This basic installation consists of two 3-light signal units for vehicular control , two 2-light 
signal units for pedestrian control all with 8-inch lenses, a pair of push buttons for 
pedestrian actuation, a controller, and a flashing device. The monthly rate for this basic 

installation i s~------------ - ------------ - --------------- - ------------ - -------------------------- ----- i.._D_e_leted __ :-=1=19=.04=----------' 

-------,-,-.iA~•o~Ir:,gil~2~0:!=2~0~1~2. -=----+--------_fJ!-:J?)? ___________ --f-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Ycu 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
------..::::;:--- k::---=----+ -------------------- --- ----- KANSAS __ ________________________ - ---- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE -------~74~-------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7_4 ______ Sheet 3 

Rate Area 2 
...,,---_;(T~e:::rr_::ito_::ry:....::_to...:_w_::h:.:.ich::._sc_:::::he:.:.du_::Je:;i::._s ~ap~pl:::ic;ab:.:.le~) ________ _:w.:h~ic:::h_:w~a~s_:fi::tle~d:_,====.I!;Jia~n~u~arv.,t~8M2;¥;0~12b~~==;- ___ -{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(5) Coordinated Multi-Dial Control. This basic installation is available only if capacity is available in 
existing facilities as determined by the Company and consists of an Individual Control installation, 
controlled by either a 2-dial or a 3-dial controller. The timing of the controller is coordinated with 
another controlled intersection by means of interconnecting cable. The monthly rate for this basic 
installation is $235.41. _i!l~~l!~!~.9. - ~Q --~~~!l~~()~ __ 9f_.Q9 __ ~9!_E!_ _ \~~Q __ ~9_Q _ f~-~! _ 9_f _ _i!lt~~~9!lQ~-~~~_g ____ ----- {--D_e_leted __ ,....:z=o=a.=sa=----------' 
coordinating cable from the nearest coordinated intersection with which such intersection is to be 
coordinated (measured in a straight line from the centers of the two intersections). That portion of 
an extension in excess of 600 feet of interconnecting coordinating cable is provided for at the rate 
for Supplemental Equipment, Excess Coordinating Cable. If a coordinated intersection is 
installed between two existing coordinated intersections on an existing interconnecting 
coordinating cable supplying such two intersections, any charge for Excess Coordinating Cable 
shall be recalculated to reflect the newly-created distances between the intersections involved. 

(6) Multi-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of an electronic controller (Eagle 
Moduvac type or equal) complete with cabinet, power supply and load relays; additional 
equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic installation is limited 
to those installations where such basic installations are installed and operating on September 30, 
1985, and where such basic installations are operated continuously thereafter. The monthly rate 
for this basic installation determined on an individual intersection basis is as follows: 

Shawnee, Kansas 75th & Quivira Road $611.83. ________________________________ _ ---- {c..:D:...::e::..:leted:.::.::..::.:....' 54:...:=..2 .:...::10 _______ ____; 

-----=--"'A~mrgi i~2~0~2~0~1~2. --,.------+ ----------fJ)..,_J;l_[) ____ _ ____ ___ -r-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
--------...:::;;:---7;::: • --=,..------+- --- _________________________ KANSAS__________________________ _----{ Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ ___:_7..:...4 _ __ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7'--4'-------- - Sheet 4 

Rate Area 2 
...,,----;(T~e:::rr.::ito::.:ry:_::.:to.::w:::h::.ich::_sc::.:::he:.::.du::.:le~i~s :::ap:.::_pl:::ic;ab::.le::_) ________ _:w_:h~ic~h__:w:_'a~s~fi'..':tl e~d~----~J:a~n~u~arvf=l~SM2i!.0 ;\;112~==~"'i -----i Deleted: November22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

(6) Multi-Phase Electronic Control. (continued) 
If a customer shall request the installation of a different Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an 
intersection listed above other than the installation to which the above special rate is applicable 
or the installation of a Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an intersection not listed above, the 
monthly rate therefore shall be agreed upon in writing by the Company and the customer, 
subject to any requisite State Regulatory Commission approval. 

(7) Four-and Eight-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of a pad mounted 
four-phase or eight-phase electronic controller complete with cabinet, power supply and load 
relays; additional equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic 
installation is available only to intersections where such basic installation is completed and 
operating after September 30, 1985. The monthly rate for this basic installation is as follows: 

Four-phase electronic controller 
Eight-phase electronic controller 
Eight-phase electronic controller 

$481 .57_ ----------------------------------------------- ----- { Deleted: 426.69 
$553.4§. ----------------------------------------------- -----1>-D-e-let_ed_ :-49- 0-.38--------< 

with pre-empt capabilities ~==============: 
$655.4§. ----------------------------------------------- -----1 Deleted: 580.76 

~--------------------~ 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(1) Multi-Dial Controller. This supplemental equipment consists of a 2-dial or 3-dial controller with 
automatic switching equipment used on any basic installation. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is llijj. _______________________________________________________________________ -----1c..:D:..ce:.:.leted::..::..::c::.:.' .:::.12=.=5o,_ ________ _) 

(2) Excess Coordinating Cable. This supplemental equipment consists of the interconnecting 
coordinating cable in excess of 600 feet per intersection necessary to connect one or more 
coordinated intersections within the Traffic Control System. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment installed under sod is ~..R~!_f()I)L _________________________________________ ----- i'-D_e_leted __ =-=L=4'------------' 

(3) 3-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 3-light signal unit with 8-inch 
lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 3-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The monthly rate for this 

supplemental equipment is~------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----ic..:D:..ce:.:.leted::..::..::.c::.:.' -=2=0·=38,_ ________ _.) 

-----=~A~Ding,· l ~2~0~2~0~1~2. ....,.,,-----+ ---------XJ!-:I?.I? ____________ -f _____ , Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
------..:=---~--=-----1- ----------------------------KANSAS __________________________ -----{ Deleted: February I , 2012 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE -----'-74'-------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Replacing Schedule _7-'-4'--------- Sheet 5 

Rate Area 2 
r:-:,---~(T_e_rr_ito~ry:..._t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_h_e_du_le:-i-s •_:_p.:._pl--:ic,-ab_le.:._) ________ w.:.:..::h'::. c.:.:.h...:.w:.:a:::s..::fi:.:.:le::d:._,===..,.:.t!a~a;,;n;;:u"'ary"""l""8"""'20i0il;.;2;_ ___ "i ___ -- { Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(3) 3-Light Signal Unit. (continued) 
This supplemental equipment can be used with the basic 4-Way 3-Light Suspension Control 
Signal Unit only if the signal units are hung on the same suspension system as the initial units. 

(4) 2-Light Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 2-light signal unit with 8-inch 
lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 2-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The 2-light signal unit may have 
one lens worded "Walk" and the other lens worded "Wait", if specified by the customer. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is~------------------------------------------------- -----{~..._D_e_leted __ :-=1=9.=61=-----------> 

(5) 1-Liqht Signal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 1-light signal with an 8-inch 
lens installed as an addition to an existing signal unit at any controlled intersection where the 
1-light signal unit can be connected to the existing control cable and controller at such 
intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is~------------------------------- -----{ Deleted: 6.01 

'-----==~----------> 

(6) Push Buttons. Pair. This supplemental equipment consists of a pair of push buttons for 
pedestrian actuation which may be installed as pedestrian actuation devices at a basic 
Individual Control installation where Treadle Detectors or Loop Detectors are used or as addi­
tional stations at a basic Pedestrian Push Button Control installation and which can be 
connected to the existing control cable and controller at such installation and operated by the 
existing controller at such installation by the addition of necessary cams and relays. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment i s~--------------------------------------------------- -----{'-D'-e::.:.let= ed::.:.::...:2=.7=3=--________ __) 

(7) 12-lnch Round Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12- inch diameter round lens 
and one 116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 
69-watt lamp. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is~----------------------- --- --- -----{ Deleted: 4.74 

~~~~--------------~ 

(8) 12-lnch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12-inch square lens and one 
116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $8.57•---------------- --------- --------------------- -----{ Deleted: 7.59 

'-----=~--------------~ 

------;:;:::;/A~~m~r~il~2'li0~2~0~1a_2 v:::-----+ ----------f-l!-:J;:.I? _____ _______ -t-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
-----,-,:::;:---~· --=-----+ ---------------------------- KANSAS __________________________ -----{ Deleted: February I, 201 2 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. Ives Sr. Director By 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE --------~74~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _:_74.:.._ __________ Sheet 6 
Rate Area 2 

,...,.-,..--..:<T.:..:e:::rr.:.:.ito:..:.ry::...t:..:.o...:.w.:.:.hi.:.:.ch::...sc.:.:.h.:..:e.:.:.du:..:.le:_i::...s •:::P~PI.:..:ic,::_•b:..:.l e::._) _ _______ _::w.::h:::ic::.:h_:w:::a:::s_:fi:.::le::::d:.._,====J~la~n~u~arv,.,I.,.S~2,..0 1'-'2"-----"i' _. --{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tari ff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(9) 9-lnch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 9-inch square lens and one 
116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is~---------------------------------------------- .---- { Deleted: 5.32 

~~~~--------------~ 

(10) Fiber Optic Arrow Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of an arrow-forming series of 
apertures powered by two 42-watt lamps which supply illumination to such apertures by means 
of optic fibers. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is~--------------------------- .----1Lo:..:e::.leted=:..:'-=30=·=34=-------------------

(11 ) Directional Louvre. This supplemental equipment consists of one special 8-inch or 12-inch 
directional louvre visor which is substituted for one standard visor. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is 11$ ______ ______ ______________________________________________ _________ ____ __ _ .. ---iLo_e_leted ___ : =1 .=24=----------------~ 

(12) Vehicle - Actuation Units. 

(b) Loop Detector. 
(i) Single. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and one loop 

installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loop operate the 
controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 

~------------------- --- ---------------------------------------- ---- ---------- - ----------- .---- 1L~:..:e::.leted=::.' .=25=.o=a:..__ ______________ _ 

(i i) Double. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and two 
loops installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loops operate 
the controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for th is supplemental 
equipment is $44.87 •. _______ ___ ______________________________________________________________ •.. --1LDe::..=leted=='-=3=9.=76=-------------------

------.=PA!.Iillmribl 2~0~2,gOJ.I2-v::::------I-------------- J:~~!';P- __ ------------t· .-- -{ Deleted: January 18, 201 2 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
-----;-;:-::;:-----:"!=----.,.,------1------------------------------IS:.~NS.~S __________________________ .- - -- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Monlh Day Year 

Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Area 2 

SCHEDULE ________ 7~4~-------

Replacing Schedule _7:_4:__ _____ Sheet 7 

r:-::---~(T_e_rr_ito_ry:..._t_o_w_hi_ch_sc...,.h_e_du_le:-i-s •...:.p.:...pl--,ic,-ab_le..:._) ________ .::w.::h::ic::.:h....:w::a:::s...:.fi:.::le::d:.__.~~~~Jli!a~n~u~arv,.Ia'i80!.i.208Io.;2._ ___ .,-__ _ -{ Deleted: November 22, 201 o 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify_ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(13) Flasher EaUJoment This supplemental equipment consists of the necessary clock-controlled 
flasher equipment so that all signals at a controlled intersection may flash amber to traffic on the 
main street and flash red to traffic on the cross street during certain preset periods of time. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is ru.§._ _________________________________________________ __ -- - - -{..._o_e:._letc:.c.:..ed=-:-=7=.2::.5 _________ _, 

(14) MastArm. 

(b) Style 2. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm not to exceed 30 feet 
in length supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting unit. 
The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast arm lengths of 15, 20, 
25 or 30 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet above the 
street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast arm, wiring 
cable, and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, i s~-- ----- ---------- ----- { Deleted: 32.54 

~---==~--------~ 

(c) Stvle 3. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm over 30 feet but not to 
exceed 38 feet in length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street 
lighting unit. The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast arm 
lengths of 35 and 38 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet 
above the street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast 
arm, wiring cable and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is m _____ ----- { Deleted: 32.79 

~--~==--------------~ 

-------.=iA~lor~rbllil~2~0:\':2~0~1~2 -v::::------j- ---------_f_I~~-[) ___________ ---t -----{ Deleted: January 18, 20 12 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
-----;-;::::o:---+c:· - -=-----t---------------------------- KANSAS __________________________ ----- { Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. I ves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE _ ____ 74-'--------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7;_4;__ _____ Sheet 8 

Rate Area2 
,-,-,,.---~(T_e_rr_ito__,ry:...t_o_w_h'_·ch_sc_he_du_l e7i_s _:ap.:._pl_ic:-:-ab_le.:._) ___ _____ :.:.w:.:.h::i c:::h....:w::a::::s...:fi::II e::d:._,====l;Jiailin""ua;aarv!;;;l;,;8f;a;i2;r,O ..,I2._~----; __ --1 Deleted: November 22, 201 o 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(14) Mast Arm. (continued) 

(d) Style 4. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm 40 feet or more in 
length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting unit. 
The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style. The mast arm shall provide a 
minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet above the street. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast arm, wiring cable and traffic 
signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is~--------------------------------- -----1 Deleted: 44.31 

~--~~--------~ 

(15) Back Plate. This supplemental equipment consists of one back plate mounted behind a single 
head to extend 8 inches beyond the signal in all directions. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is ii§§. __________________________________________________________________________ ----- {~D_e_let_ed_:-=1 =.4=-7 _________ _, 

(16) Wood Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two wood poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 

for this supplemental equipment is~---- - --------------------- -- - -- -- ------ - ------------------- -- --- ----- {~._D_e_let_ed_:-=1=5.=46=----------_J 

(17) Steel Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two steel poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 

for this supplemental equipment is~- - --- - ------------ -- - - - ---- ---- - --- - - -------------- - - - ---------- ----- {~._D_e_let_ect_:-=36=·=28=----------_J 

(18) Pedestrian Timer. This supplemental equipment consists of a pedestrian timer installed 
where necessary to accomplish signal timing specified by the customer. The monthly rate 

for this supplemental equipment is~---------------------------------------------------------------- -----{...:D:..ce::.:.let= ect::c:c..:s=.7=5=----------__J 

(19) Traffic Signal Pole. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel pole or an aluminum pole 
that is no more than 15 feet in length . The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 

~f()f_E_l§l_c;t1_p~l~.------------------------------------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - ---- - - --- {~D_e_let_ed_: =10=.6=2 ________ --.J 

------u::iA~~OI~r,gil~2~0"'2~0~1~2 v:::;-----+- _________ fJ!.:?R ____________ -t-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
-----.::::;;:---.,.,.,--= --------------------..J-- ____________________________ ]';!l, l'-!~_6$ ___ _________________ ___ ___ ----- { Deleted: February I, 201 2 Month Di§ ______ ear 

Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSA S 

SCHEDULE --------~74~-------
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7:.._4:..._ _____ Sheet 9 
Rate Area2 

r:-::---~(T_e_rr_ito_ry:_t_o_w_hi_ch_sc_h_e_du_le:-i-s •_:P.:._PI--,ic,.,-ab_le.:...) ________ _::w.::h::ic::.:h_:w::a:::s..:.fi:.::l e::d:..__.===~J"'<a~n.,.u~arv:.,l"'8~2""0 1'-'2"=====;"-__ -- { Deleted: November 22, 2010 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 9 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

of 10 Sheets 

(Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (Continued) 

Issued: 

Effective: 

By: 

(20) Preemption Control for Emergency Equipment. This supplemental equipment consists of an 
activation switch, interconnecting cable, and an interface with the traffic signal controller that 
allows emergency vehicles to preempt the normal signal sequence. The activation switch is 
located in a fire station or other emergency facility. The monthly rate for this supplemental 
equipment is ~-~y~i!?Ri!i~_9H~i-~ !~t~!~- ~.lJ.~iE!~-~q _thE!.~!~~!~t[()!l.~t!l:t~f~~,J.>?_~y, ___________ ___ -----{.._D:._e:c.Ieted.:..:..:.::.':...:46= .2=5 _________ _.J 

(21) Optically Activated Traffic Signal Priority Control System. This supplemental equipment 
consists of one D harness and preempt panel , one phase selector, required optical detectors, 
one interface card rack, optical detector cable of up to 1000 feet in length, mounting brackets, 
and system control software. This equipment provides optically activated priority control over 
the traffic signals in one intersection. The monthly rate for th is system is ~f9!_~?~-~ -- - - -- - -- { Deleted: 136.34 
intersection. The system is activated remotely with a data encoded emitter that is instal led on '-----==:...__ _______ __) 
emergency vehicles. Customers are responsible for the purchase and installation of all data 
encoded emitters used on the customers' emergency vehicles, so the cost of such emitters is 
not included in the above monthly rate. Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of exist ing 
equipment necessitated by installation of this system is not included in the rate. 

(22) Audio Warning Systems for the Visually Impaired. For each intersection including the 
described supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed one of the following rates: 

Rate A: For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 street corners with crossings in 2 
directions from each corner: 

8 Navigator pedestrian push button stations using 2-wire technology, with 5" x 7" 
international walking signs, with Braille inscriptions on the push button units. 

1 Central control unit mounted in the cabinet. 

The monthly rate for this system is $336 . 0§. _ p~~![1Jf;l_r_~E!S:.t)9!1. · _____________ _____ _______________________ -----{.._D::..ce:c:.let= ed::..::-=2=97=.7=6:..._ _______ __) 

Rate B: For Non-Standard Intersections: 

The monthly rate is ~-f~U~!l .. ~nlr_<! 1 __ ~9n!r_q~ _Y!l.itP.I.lJ.~ - m.2§..Rf;l! __ E!?S:.~ - !~9!J_i!!l_C! ___ :::·_-{ Deleted: 141.34 
station using 2-wire technology, 5" x 7" signs and Braille inscriptions. -{>=. D- e- let_ ed...,;: 

1
;;;;
9
;;;;.
56
= =========< 

Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

~--~~--------~ 

--------..dA~,m~rgil~2~0<:'2~0i.11a..2 ~vv::-:::.,----+-- -------XJ!:J?_Q ____________ --t-----{ Deleted: January 18, 2012 
Month Day ..... 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
------;"7:::::---~ • --=-----+-- __ ________________________ KANSAS ____________________________ ---{ Deleted: February I, 2012 

Month Day Year 

Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Sccrctacy 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ________ 7~4~-------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _7'--4'------------- Sheet 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed J_anuarv IS 20 I2 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 10 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: SuQQiemental EguiQment. (Continued) 

10 

(23) Camera Video Detection System. For each standard intersection including the described 
supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed the shown rate: 

For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 directional traffic flows: 

4 Image sensors (cameras) with luminaire arm mounting bracket. 
4 Image sensor harnesses. 
1 Interface panel. 
1 Detector port master with harness. 
Plus required cable and software package. 

The monthly rate for this system is $ 1036 . 99. P.~r _i!l.~~C~~~t!~_f) , ___ ____________ ____ _________ ______ ________ 

Additionally, the costs of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

The monthly rates for each type of Supplemental Equipment at an intersection are in addition to the 
monthly rate for the Basic Installation at that intersection. 

ADJUSTMENTS AND SURCHARGES: 
The rates hereunder are subject to adjustment as Qrovided in the following schedules: 

. Energy Cost Adjustment IE CAl . ProQerty Tax Surcharge (PTSl . Tax Adjustment (TAl 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

., 
"- ------ ---- ----- ----- ----------- --- ----- ---- --- -------- -- ---- ------------ ---- ----------- --------- ---- -- -- ---------- --- --------- -' 

Issued: Al1ril20 2012 FILED -- ---- --- ----Month Doy Ya< 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: . _______________________ __ ___ KANSAS ______________ ___________ 

Moolh D•y y,., 

By: Darrin R. lves Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 

--

I./ 

---{ Deleted: November 22, 2010 

---{ Deleted:~ 

Deleted: TAX ADJUSTMENT:~ 

~ 
. Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be 
applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule.~ 

~ 
~ 
. ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT:~ 

~ 
. Energy Cost Adjustment, Schedule E CA, shall 
be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule. 
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hyphenate, Tab stops: 0.25", Left+ 0.62", 
Left+ 1.03", Left+ 1.45", Left+ 1.87", Left 
+ 2 .. 28", Left + 2.7", Left+ 3.12", Left + 
3.53", Left + 3.95", Left+ 4.37", Left + 
4.78", Left + 5.2", Left+ 5.62", Left + 6.03", 
Left + 6.5", Left, Position: Horizontal: Left, 
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to: Margin, Horizontal: 0", Wrap Around 

Deleted: January 18, 2012 

Deleted: February I, 2012 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 1.27 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule ---=-1.=2..:...7 _____ _ Sheet 27 _.=...:...__ 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 4, 2006 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 27 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE (continued) 

4 . BILLING AND PAYMENT (continued) 

4.06 OTHER CHARGES: 
(A) TEMPORARY SERVICE MINIMUM FEE: 

total estimated cost 
pursuant to Rule 2.03. 

ot connecting and 
In no case will the 

The Customer shall pay the Company the 
disconnecting the Company's tacilities 

charge be less than $25. 

(B) METER READING FEE: In the event a Customer does not turnish a meter 
reading pursuant to Rule 9.12, the Company may read the meter and charge the Customer 
$5. 

(C) RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A charge not to exceed $30.00, the maximum provided 
by K. S .A. 21-3707, may be assessed when a Customer's check is returned due to 
insufficient funds. 

(D) METER TEST FEE: The Company may charge $15 tor meter tests made at the 
Customer's request if upon test the average meter error is found to be 2% or less. 

4. 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: 

(A) AVAILABILITY: This Average Payment Plan (Plan) is available to Customers 
receiving service under any Residential rate schedule. Qualitied Customers may elect 
to be billed, and may pay, tor all electric service provided by the Company under 
residential rate schedules in accordance with the terms and provisions ot the Plan. 
The Plan is a self-adjusting program that tends to smooth out monthly tluctuations ot 
electric service bills. 

(B) ELIGIBILITY: To be eligible to elect to be billed under the terms and 
provisions ot the Average Payment Plan, the Customer must meet the tollowing 
requirements: 

Issued: 

(a) The Customer must be currently receiving service under one ot said 
schedules. 
(b) The Customer must have received service continuously at his present 
premises tor at least twelve (12) months prior to the election or agree to 
Company's estimate for such service. 
(c) The Customer must not have outstanding with the Company any delinquent 
amount not in dispute. 
(d) The Customer must satisty, and be in contormance with, the Company's 
General Rules and Regulations Applying to Electric Service. 

April20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

Effective: 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

Darrin R. Ives ~ 
~ (\ Year 

11! ~- Director By: By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 1.28 -----------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _.:.1:.::.2:.::::8 _____ _ Sheet 28 __ .=..:;.._ 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed May 9, 1999 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 28 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4 • BILLING AND PAYMENT (continued) 

(continued) 

4. 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(C) ELECTION: Each year the Company will notity those Customers then served 
under Residential rate schedules ot the Plan by issuing a bill which shall contain 
two amounts: the actual amount due, and the Average Payment amount due under the 
Plan. The Customer elects to pay under the Plan it he pays the Average Payment 
amount. The next bill rendered to Customers who have not elected to pay under the 
Plan shall also contain two amounts: the actual amount due, and the Average Payment 
amount due. The Customer will again have the option to elect to pay under the Plan. 
A Customer may also elect to be billed under the Plan at any time by contacting the 
Company's Customer Communications Center. All qualitied new Customers will be 
offered the Plan on their first bill. 

(D) PAYMENT OF ARREARS UNDER THE PLAN: Customers who have an account balance 
in arrears shall be informed of, and may elect to be billed on this Average Payment 
Plan, if the following conditions are satisfied: 

(1) The arrearage is not as a result of default of a previous payment 
agreement, including an agreement under the provisions of the Cold Weather 
Rule or this Rule 4.07(D); 

(2) The arrearage is not as a result of tampering or diversion; 

(3) The Customer agrees to pay, in twelve equal installments, an amount 
equal to the amount in arrears, divided by twelve {12), plus the Average Payment 
amount, to be determined in accordance with Rule 4.07(E). 

Issued: April20, 2012 FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

s'i;tth JL Year 

By: Darrin R. I ve Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 1.29 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule _1._2_9 ______ Sheet __ 2.:..._9_ 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed May 9, 1999 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 29 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

(continued) 

(continued) 

4. 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(D) PAYMENT OF ARREARS UNDER THE PLAN: (continued) 

Any Customer who fails to make timely payments of the Average Payment plus one­
twelfth of the arrears amount, or who causes or permits diversion ot electric 
service, shall be considered in detault, and subject to disconnection in accordance 
with the provisions ot Rule 5. The Company may require payment in tull ot the total 
amount in arrears as a condition of reconnection. A Customer who is in detault will 
be removed trom the Average Payment Plan, and shall not be eligible tor participation 
in the Plan until all amounts owed are paid in full. 

(E) AVERAGE PAYMENT AMOUNT: 

Issued: 

Effective: 

(1) Initial enrollment year 
The Company will calculate the Customer's total annual bill based on 
current rate schedules and appropriate taxes, and usage for the past 
12 months. The first Average Payment amount due under the Plan will 
be this total annual bill divided by twelve. If a record of actual 
usage is not available, the Customer's usage will be estimated. 

(2) Subsequent enrollment year 
The company will calculate the Customer's subsequent enrollment year total 
annual bill based on current rate schedules and appropriate taxes, and 
usage for the past 12 months. Each subsequent Average Payment amount due 
under the plan will be this total manual bill divided by twelve, plus any 
adjustment, if applicable. 

April20, 2012 
Month Day Year 

FILED -------

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Year 

By: Darrin R. Ives ~~h Sr. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 1.30 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule Sheet 

--------------- ------
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed July 9, 2002 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 30 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

(continued) 

(continued) 

4. 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(E) AVERAGE PAYMENT AMOUNT: (continued) 

(3) Adjustments 
The monthly amounts payable under the Plan may be adjusted from time to time by 
the Company, at its option, to reflect any rate schedule changes. Annually, 
the Customer's recent yearly consumption history will be compared to the year's 
planned usage. The twelfth bill rendered shall state the amount over-or-under­
collected for the previous year. This amount shall then be shown as an 
adjustment equally divided among the future twelve months, in addition to the 
previous twelve months actual usage then forming the basis of the next twelve 
months planned monthly average payment amount. 

(4) Review of Contract 
Customer may, at any time, request that the Company review the account for a 
modification to the average payment amount. 

(F) PAYMENT: If the Average Payment Amount due is not paid before the 
delinquent date stated on the bill and the account has a debit balance, the Customer 
will be billed a late payment charge in an amount equal to two percent (2%) of the 
Average Payment Amount due. 

(G) TERMINATION: The election shall continue from year to year, unless 
terminated upon the occurrence of any of the following events: 

Issued: 

(1) The Customer closes his account with the Company. The Company will render 
a final bill to the Customer based upon actual unpaid usage to date. 

(2) The Customer requests termination of Plan billing. Upon termination, the 
Customer's unpaid usage to the latest billing date plus any arrears shall be 
due and payable. 

April20, 2012 FILED 
------------

Month Day Year 

Effective: \ 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 

By: 

~onth 

Darrin R. Ives :t-\... 
D"f\ Year 

I). ~r. Director By: 
Title Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 1.31 ----------------------

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule Sheet 

--------------- ------
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed July 9, 2002 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 31 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

(continued) 

(continued) 

4.07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(G) TERMINATION: (continued) 

(3) If the Customer fails to make payment by the due date stated on any bill 
rendered under this Plan, Plan billing may be terminated. The Customer's 
unpaid usage plus arrears shall be due and payable, and bills based on actual 
usage will be subsequently issued. The Customer may reelect to be billed 
under the Plan by paying all amounts due and notifying the Company's Customer 
Communication Center. 

(H) GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE: Except as expressly set torth 
above, this Plan in no way modifies, terminates or suspends any of the Company's or 
Customer's rights or obligations, under the General Rules and Regulations Applying 
to Electric Service, including but not limited to payment of bills and 
discontinuance of service provisions. 

Issued: April20, 2012 
Month Day 

Effective: 

By: Darrin R. Ives ~th ~L 

Year 

Year 

-Sr. Director 
Title 

_______ FILED 

By: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

Secretary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE -------'1-".2'-'-7 ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule --"1"'.2"-7 ______ Sheet 27 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 4 2006._ 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 27 of 99 Sheets 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE (continued) 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT (continued) 

4.06 OTHER CHARGES: 
(A) TEMPORARY SERVICE MINIMUM l"EE : The Customer shall pay the Company the 

total estimated cost ot connecting and disconnecting the Company's tacilities 
pursuant to Rule 2. 03 . In no case will the charge be less than $25. 

(B) METER READING l"EE: In the event a Customer does not turn ish a meter 
reading pursuant to Rule 9.12, the Company may read the meter and charge the Customer 
$5. 

(C) RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A charge not to exceed $3 0.00 , the maximum provided 
by K.S.A. 21-3707, may be assessed when a Customer ' s check is returned due to 
insufficient funds . 

(D) METER TEST l"EE: The Company may charge $15 tor meter tests made at the 
Customer ' s request if upon test the average meter error is found to be 2% or less . 

4 . 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: 

(A) AVAILABILITY: This Av erage Payment Plan (Plan ) is available t o Customers 
receiving serv1ce under any Residential rate schedule. Qualitied Customers may elect 
to be billed, and may pay , tor all electric service provided by the Company under 
residential rate schedules in accordance with the terms and provisions ot the Plan . 
The Plan is a self-adjusting program that tends to smooth out monthly tluctuations ot 
electric service bills . 

(B ) ELIGIBILITY: To be eligible to elect to be billed under the terms and 
12rovisions ot the Average Pa~ent Plan, the Customer must meet the tollowing 
reg:uirements: 

(a ) The Customer must be currently receiving service under one ot said 
schedules. 
(b ) The Customer must have received service continuously at his 12resent 
12remises tor at least twelve l 12) months J2rior to the election or agree to 
Com12any's estimate for such service. 
(c) The Customer must not have outstanding with the Com12any any delinquent 
amount not in diSJ2Ute. 
(d ) The Customer must satisty, and be in contormance with, the Com12any's 
General Rules and Regulations AJ2J2lying to Electric Service . 

Issued: Anril 20 2012 FILED --
Month D•y y,., 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: -·-·-· ------- --- ---- ------·- KANSAS __ ________________ ________ 

Month D•y You 

By: Darrin R. lves. Sr. DirectQt. -- Bv: 
Title Secretary 

--- --{ Deleted: January II , 2001 

. . - -- { Deleted: December 8, 2006 

. --- - { Deleted: January I, 2007 

Deleted: Chris Giles 

Deleted: Vice President 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE ------'1"'.2:...:8 ___ _ 

Replacing Schedule _:.1"'.2"'8 _ ____ _ Sheet 28 

r:-:--~(T:_:e:_:rr:_:ito:::ry~to:_w:_:h:_:ic:::h:..:s:::c:..:he:.::d.::.ul~e:_:is:..:a:p~pl:_:ic,=ab:.:l e::_) _____ ____ _:w~h~i:::ch::_:w~a~s_:fi~I l_::ed~=====d\M~avM9-.1.1 ~99~9b======;- ----{ Deleted: September 7, 1989 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 28 of 99 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT (continued) 

4 . 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN : (continued) 

(continued) 

Sheets 

( ';.) ___ _ ~~~~:r:~~!l- : __ ~~<:!_t: __ !'_':~:- _ -~::: __ -~().lT\~_<:::~- _ ~~-~ ~- __ ':~~-:~X __ -~~~~-"= __ .':':'_~ ~~IT\_'::_~ __ -~~-':': ___ ~~::'::_~ ___ ---{ Deleted: B 
unde r Resident ial rate schedules ot the Plan by issuing a bill which shall contain '------------------' 
two amounts: the actual amount due , and the Average Payment amount due under the 
Pl an. The Customer elects to pay under the Plan it he pay s the Average Payment 
amount . The next bill rendered to Customers who have not elected t o pay under the 
Plan shall a lso contain two amounts : the actual amount due, and the Average Payment 
amount due . The Customer wil l a gain have the option to elect to pay under the Pl an. 
A Customer may also elect to be billed under the Plan at any time by contacting the 
Company ' s Customer communications Center. All qualitied new Customers will be 

o ffered the Pl an on their first bill. 

(1) The arrearage is not as a result of default of a previous payment 
agreement, including an agreement under the provisions o f the Cold Weather 
Rule or this Rule 4. 07 <!?.,)_ : __ __ _________________________________________________________________________________ ----- { Deleted: c 

~------------~ 

(2) The arrearage is not as a result of tampering or diversion; 

(3) The Customer agrees to pay, in twelve equal installments , an amount 
equal to the amount in arrears, divided by twelve t 12 J , plus the Average Payment 
amount, to be determined in accordance wi th Rule 4 . 07 <.§,>_: ___ ____ _________ ___ ___________ ____ ____ _______ ---- -{ Deleted: 0 

~------------~ 

Deleted: December I, 1998 

Deleted: May 9, 1999 

Issued: -----;-;,#A~Oing,· l~2~0~2;,l0f41~2 ...,.,. ___ -t---------"-~l?_l? _______ ..._. _ __ -t. 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMM ISSION OF 
Effective: -----M.,-,.=,.---7<0,::-:,--,v'-'~=-----+------------ ________________ KANSAS. ________________________ _ Deleted: May 9, 1999 

By: Darrin R. Ives .Sr. Director By: 
~~~~~~--------~~~T~i tle~~-f --~~---------------,,~~~,ct~~=----f- Deleted: 1. S. Latz, Senior Vice President 

Deleted: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE ___ __:_::1.2::.::9 ___ _ 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
Replacing Schedule -'-'1."'"29'------- Sheet 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was fi led Mav 9 1999 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 29 of 99 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

4 . 07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(continued) 

(continued) 

Sheets 

29 

.--- { Deleted: September7, 1989 

<!l) ____ ~~~:: --~~--~-~-~~-~- -:~~--:~: .... ~~-~~~~':1~~~~ ------------------ -- --- - ----------------- -- -- . - - - - {~D_e_l_et_ed_: _c ___________ _; 

Any Customer who fails to make timely payments of the Average Payment plus one­
twelfth of the arrears amount, or who causes or permits diversion ot el ectr~c 

serv~ce , shall be considered in detault , and subject to disconnection in accordance 
with the provisions ot Rule 5. The Company may requ~re payment ~n tull ot the total 
amount in arrears as a condition of reconnection . A Customer who is in detault will 
be removed trom the Average Payment Plan , and shall not be eligible tor participation 
in the Plan unti l a ll amounts o wed are paia in full. 

<~---(t~~~~-f~~~~o~~=:year·------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----- {--D_e_l_et_ed_ :_o ___________ ___, 

Issued: 

Effecti ve: 

The Company will calculate the Customer ' s total annual bill based on 
current rate schedules and appropriate taxes, and usage for the past 
12 months. The first Average Payment amount due under the Plan will 
be this total annual bill divided by twelve . If a record of actual 
usage is not available, the Customer ' s usage will be estimated. 

(2) Subsequent enrollment year 
The company will calculate the Customer's subsequent enrollment year total 
annual bill based on current rate schedules and appropriate taxes, and 
usage for the past 12 months. Each subsequent Average Payment amount due 
under the plan wil l be this total manual bill divided by twelve, plus any 
adj ustment, if applicable . 

-----=::;/.A~lml1l,n!b· l ~20~20l!dl~2 v=::------t -------- FILED 
Month Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORA TJON COMM ISSION OF 

----=,....--~·!::::---;;:::------t ---------------------------- KANSAl't . . ..... ... ........ . ..... . 
Month Day Year 

By: ~D~:arn~·n~R~-~I~ve~sL-------~S~lr .~D~i~re~c~to~r-~ -- By: 
Title Secretary 

Deleted: December I, 1998 

Deleted: May 9, 1999 

Deleted: May 9, 1999 

Deleted: l. S. Latz, Senior Vice President 

Deleted: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE 1.30 

Replacing Schedule _______ Sheet 

r:-:-_ ___:,(T_e_rr_:it.:_ory.:.._to:_w_h_i.:_ch_sc:..:_he:..:d.:_ul_:,e_:is:..:a_:_p::._pl_:ic'"'ab:_l:.:.e) _________ _:w:_:h.::i.:::.ch:.:_:w:_:a:::s:...:fi.::tl.:ed::_ _____ d J,;;u;;,lv5 9;.S20"'0'"2"=======;· __ --{ Deleted: 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 30 of 99 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

4.07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: (continued) 

(continued) 

(continued) 

Sheets 

(~----~~~~~ -~~~~--~<?~?: : ____ ~ ~-~~~~~~~~~ -------------------------------------------------------------- -----{~._D_el_eted __ :_o _______ ____ ~ 
(3) Adjustments 
The monthly amounts payable under the Plan may be adjusted from time to time by 
the Company, at its option, to reflect any rate schedule changes. Annually, 
the Customer's recent yearly consumption history will be c ompared to the year's 
planned usage . The twelfth bill rendered shall state the amount over-or-under­
collec t ed for the previous year. This amount shall then be shown as an 
adjustment equally divided among the future twelve months, in addition to the 
previous twelve months actual usage then forming the basis of the next twelve 
months planned monthly average payment amount . 

(4) Review of Contract 
Customer may, at any time, request that the Company review the account for a 
modification to the average payment amount. 

delin~~n-t ~~=~f.a:t-:e~!on-~r~e- ~~~~~~~a-~E'~~~ctc_6:~~~1-s - ~~~e-J-lt--6~~-a.~t~-t~:-~t'J~t:o~~~--- ----- {~.__D_e_let_ed_:_E ___________ __, 

will be billed a late payment charge in an amount equal to two percent (2% ) of the 
Average Payment Amount due. 

<~ ____ ::~~-~~~!-~?-~:- ___ __ !_!:~ __ _ ::~ ::'? ~ ~::~- __ ~-~~ ~ ~ __ ::?_r: ~-~~~:: __ -~:-::!Tl ___ Y.:~~:-- __ ~:: __ X~-~::~ ___ ~-r:~-~~-~ ______ --{ Deleted: p 
terminated upon the occurrence of any of the following events: ~--------------~ 

Issued: 

(1) The Customer closes his account with the Company . The Company will render -- - -- { Deleted: at that Premises . 
a final bill to the Customer based upon actual unpaid -;;'sag·e --to -date·_- --------------------

(2) The Customer requests termination of Plan billing . Upon termination, the 
Customer's unpaid usage to the latest billing date plus any arrears shall be 
due and payable. 

-----,-,-'A~~~mrg,i l~2~0~2~01d1""2 __,~----+ -------- FILED -----------r-----{ Deleted: August 7, 2002 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
-----='"'-''-= --v:::-----+ ------------- ---------------KANSAS __________________________ - - --- { Deleted: September7, 2002 

Deleted: Nancy J. Moore 

Deleted: Vice President 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name oflssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 

SCHEDULE -------'1-".3'-'1 ___ _ 

Replacing Schedule Sheet 

..-,--~(T_e_rr_ito_ry,:_to_w_h_ic_h_sc_h_e_d_ul-,e_is_•.:_PP:...I...,ic,.,.•b_le...:) _________ ...:w:.:h:.:i::ch::....:.w:.:a::s_:fi:.:ll.:ed:_ _____ dJi;;;u;;,lv~9~2;;,0.,0_,2"=======; ····· { Deleted: 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

4.07 AVERAGE PAYMENT PLAN: 

Sheet 31 of 99 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

(continued) 

(continued) 

(continued) 

Sheets 

(~ --- -:~~~~:r:~~~-: ___ _<_c:~-~~~~\1~~} _______________________________________________________________________________ .----{ Deleted: P 
~------------~ 

(3) If the Customer fails to make payment by the due date stated on any bill 
rendered under this Plan, Plan billing may be terminated. The Customer's 
unpaid usage plus arrears shall be due and payable, and bills based on actual 
usage will be subsequently issued. The Customer may reelect to be billed 
under the Plan by paying al l amounts due and notifying the Company's Customer 
Communi cation Center. 

<!!J., .. ~-~~- ~!J!:'~-~ --~--~~~:r:~~~-~ --~~~~_<:~~-~-'---- ~-~::_':P.~ --~-~ --':~f}!':':.~~-~y __ ::<:_t: __ ~()_':~-~- - - .----{ Deleted: G 
above, thls Plan in no way modlfles, terminates or suspends any of the Company's or ~--------------~ 

Customer ' s rights or obligations, under the General Rules and Regulations Applying 
to Electric Service, including but not limited to payment o f bills and 
discontinuance of service provisions. 

- ------.d A;\j<IDI,g,ng.·l ~20~20~1~2~;:::-----f -------- FILED 
Month Day Year 

-----------t····· { Deleted: August 7, 2002 Issued: 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
------,==----""--= - - = :-------t ------------------- _________ KANSAS ________ --------- --------- .----{ Deleted: September 7, 2002 

Month Day Year 
Effective: 

By: Darrin R. lves .Sr. Director By: 
~~gg~~~--------~~~T~itl~, ~--f --~~---------------.s=tt=~u~~~--~ Deleted: Nancy J. Moore 

Deleted: Vice President 




